


 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   2 

 

 

 

Contents 
 

Introduction…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….3 

Cases published by Ivey ................................................................................................................................ 4 

Cases published by Emerald ....................................................................................................................... 46 

Cases published in books ............................................................................................................................ 55 

Cases published internally .......................................................................................................................... 57 

Fictional cases……………………………….. .......................................................................................................... 68 

Subject Index………………..…. ........................................................................................................................ 75 

Company Index……….….. ............................................................................................................................. 77 

Author index………….. .................................................................................................................................. 79 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   3 

 

 

 

Introduction 
 

This is the 2nd edition (2017) of the GIBS case booklet. 

The booklet is divided into three categories: 

• Cases published by Ivey (these cases all have teaching notes) 
• Cases published internally (limited teaching notes) 
• Fictional cases (limited teaching notes) 

The majority of these cases are based on the African continent – African/South Africa companies or 
international companies investing in Africa. 

Inspection copies of all these cases can be obtained from the Information Centre by emailing 
ichelp@gibs.co.za. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

mailto:ichelp@gibs.co.za


 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   4 

 

Cases published by Ivey 
 

Soweto Gold: building an iconic craft beer brand 

Authors: Tendai Mhizha, Anthony Wilson-Prangley, Danie Petzer  

Case number: 9B17A031 

Publication date: 31/05/2017 

Length: 10 pages 

Subjects: Marketing, Entrepreneurship 

Abstract: 

Soweto Gold was a premium microbrewery in the township of Soweto, South Africa. In 2011, one of its 
co-founders got the idea to start a craft brewery while on an advanced brewing course in London. After a 
period of soul-searching and research, in 2013, he found a partner to begin producing and marketing a 
new craft beer. They found early success by focusing their efforts on getting to know the craft beer market 
and creating a sustainable value proposition. However, by 2016, they faced questions regarding how to 
grow the market for their iconic brand. How could they better reach some of their untapped markets and 
cement the brand in the minds of consumers? Should they contract out the brewing to a larger company 
outside Soweto in order to expand production? The challenge was to act boldly but not make any 
mistakes. 

Learning objective:  

This case can be used in marketing and marketing research courses at the graduate level, in management 
development programs, and in custom executive education. After discussing and analyzing the case, 
students should be able to 

• understand the importance of collecting and managing marketing information to make sound 
marketing decisions; 

• describe the process of segmenting a market and selecting a target market; 
• explain how a customer-driven marketing strategy is developed using marketing mix elements in 

order to create a sustainable value proposition; and 
• recognize what value means to a customer and how value elements satisfy customer needs at 

different levels. 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   5 

 

Awethu project: values-driven decisions for profit and social impact  

Authors: Charlene Lew  

Case number: 9B17C018Publication date: 28/04/2017 

Length: 9 pages 

Subjects: Organisational behaviour, Leadership, Entrepreneurship 

Abstract: 

The Awethu Project (Awethu) was a South African-based social enterprise that operated as a venture 
capital and investment firm for small, medium, and micro-sized enterprises. The company was widely 
acknowledged for its social mission of creating jobs and benefiting society while maximizing profit. In 
March 2016, Awethu’s leaders signed an agreement with a prominent South African corporation, which 
could allow Awethu to operate within a higher segment, bringing the company closer to fulfilling its 
strategy. But Awethu continued to wrestle with a number of challenges, such as its socioeconomic 
environment and strategic focus decisions, and the question of how to continually attract capital and 
deliver on the company’s vision. Finding themselves at an important moment in their company’s history, 
Awethu’s leaders considered how the new partnership could help Awethu address these looming 
challenges, while creating sustainable profit and value. 

Learning objective:  

This case integrates principles from multiple business disciplines and is, therefore, best suited for students 
in postgraduate and executive courses. It may be used in programs dealing with strategic decision-making 
and leadership, as well as organizational behaviour and organizational design. The case will show students 
how their own values drive their decisions, and how individual values, organizational mission and strategy, 
and different paradigms about the purpose of companies can influence strategic decisions. The key 
learning objective of the case is to demonstrate how leadership values influence strategic focus within the 
context of profitability and social impact. The case focuses on 

• values-driven decision making, 
• aligning decisions and values to the company’s mission, and 
• shared value solutions in the context of social change. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   6 

 

MTN and the Nigerian fine 

Authors: Albert Wöcke, Paul Beamish 

Case number: 9B17M031 

Publication date: 14/02/2017 

Length: 16 pages 

Subjects: General management, Strategy 

Abstract: 

In late 2015, South African telecommunications giant MTN was fined US$5.2 billion by the Nigerian 
authorities for a mass of improperly registered subscribers—the largest fine of its kind ever imposed in 
the industry anywhere in the world. MTN was an emerging-market multinational corporation with a track 
record of successfully operating in some of the toughest, riskiest emerging markets. Thus, it was surprising 
that MTN had been unable to avoid a fine of this magnitude. Three factors had preceded the fine and 
changed the business environment in Nigeria leading up to 2015: the first was the war against the Boko 
Haram movement in Nigeria, which led security forces to demand the registration of prepaid phone cards; 
the second was the economic crisis caused by the impact of falling oil prices; and the third factor was a 
change in government. In light of these political risks and government regulations, how could MTN recover 
and move forward from this difficult situation? 

Learning objective:  

This case is intended for use in international business or strategy courses. In international business, it may 
be used to illustrate how macro forces impact multinational enterprises (MNEs) operating in emerging 
markets, and impact MNE relations with host governments. The case illustrates the difficulties in 
measuring political risk subjectively and through rankings, and underscores the need for large MNEs to 
evolve in response to developing-world needs. In a strategy course, the case will be useful in illustrating 
the dangers of strategies evolving without consideration of macro factors. MTN’s strategy in Nigeria 
evolved due to the maturing of its market and the demands of the MTN Group’s shareholders. When the 
environment changed, MTN did not recognize that the Nigerian authorities would impose more severe 
sanctions than under the previous government, despite warnings, and was slow to comply. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   7 

 

Allergan South Africa's merger: contextual leadership sustaining culture 
Authors: Caren Scheepers, Deepa Sita 

Case Number: 9B16C044 

Publication Date: 29/11/2016 

Length: 12 pages 

Subjects: Leadership, Mergers & Acquisitions, Organisational culture 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

In early 2016, the chief executive officer (CEO) of Allergan South Africa had been leading his team through 
changes resulting from several mergers over the past four years. Allergan Inc. (Allergan) had been the 
third-largest generic drug maker in the United States after it combined with Actavis plc in 2015, and the 
company was depicted as an example of “merger mania” in the pharmaceutical sector. Operating in 40 
countries, Allergan had gone through a total of five mergers between 2012 and 2015—a period that had 
included a hostile takeover bid, cost cutting exercises, and, eventually, an acquisition. The CEO at Allergan 
South Africa had been working with his human resources director to build a “supertribe” culture in 
response to the changes. Now, faced with the challenge of yet another anticipated merger, some of the 
executive team had resigned, unwilling to go through the turmoil of more acquisitions. How could the 
CEO keep his people engaged at the regional division? What leadership style would enable him to 
effectively make the needed changes? 

Learning objective:  

The case can be used in an undergraduate or master’s business program in courses on organizational 
development, leadership, change management, and strategy execution. Using this case will help students 
to 

• gain insight into internationalization and country managers’ challenges; 
• obtain an understanding of key success factors in antecedents, integration processes, and 

consequences of acquisitions; and 
• comprehend contingency theories in leadership studies—for example, the use of contextual 

leadership intelligence at different stages of change processes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.iveycases.com/ProductView.aspx?id=82246
https://www.iveycases.com/ProductView.aspx?id=82246


 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   8 

 

wetlandPOOLS: wetlands and blue oceans 

Author: Gavin Price 

Case number: 9B16M167 

Publication date: 05/10/2016 

Length: 11 pages 

Subjects:  Business strategy, Blue ocean strategy. Theory of constraints 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

In 2011, the sole proprietor of wetlandPOOLS, a specialist installer of non-chemical swimming pools based 
in Johannesburg, South Africa, was looking at the design of his latest creation. He was satisfied with the 
work he had done, yet frustrated that it had taken so long to complete the project. His company had been 
in existence for 10 years. During that time, wetlandPOOLS had grown organically by taking on new projects 
as they arose. This approach allowed wetlandPOOLS to remain distinct from traditional pool builders and 
true to its original principles; however, its opportunities for growth appeared to be somewhat limited. 
The owner wondered how he could have the best of both worlds—owning a company that would operate 
efficiently and grow at a reasonable, sustainable pace, while also maintaining its unique nature. 

Learning objective:  

The case discusses the strategic advantages of wetlandPOOLS’s offerings as well as the constraints facing 
the business’s future growth. At the end of the case discussion, students should have a better 
understanding of the following:  

• The importance of differentiation in a business strategy 
• The advantages of niches in the market 
• Operational and growth constraints and how to overcome them 
• Blue ocean strategy and the theory of constraints 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   9 

 

Sibanye: changing mindsets in mining through contextual leadership 

Authors: Caren Scheepers, Ken Mathu 

Case number: 9B16C026 

Publication date: 22/09/2016 

Length: 12 pages 

Subjects: Leadership, Organisational behaviour, Supply chain, Change management 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

In 2016, the executive vice-president of commercial services for Sibanye Gold, Westonaria (Sibanye), the 
largest gold producer in South Africa, faced a challenge. The company’s latest acquisition had been 
particularly difficult, with much resistance from the acquired management team. Although the executive 
vice-president tried to empathize with the management team who had done things a certain way for 
decades, he was frustrated with their lack of co-operation and lists of concerns. The management team 
needed to internalize and learn to live by Sibanye’s values, encapsulated in the acronym CARE—
commitment, accountability, respect, and enabling. How could the executive vice-president help the 
management team to change their traditional mindset so they could effectively manage mining 
operations under the new company? 

Learning objective:  

This case is suitable for courses on organizational development, organizational behaviour, human 
resources strategy, and supply chain management in an undergraduate or MBA program. After 
completion of this case, students will be able to 

• apply change management theory to a case study; 
• evaluate a green supply chain for a mining company; and 
• identify and analyze relevant contextual variables and subsequent leadership behaviours in these 

contexts. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.iveycases.com/ProductView.aspx?id=80574
https://www.iveycases.com/ProductView.aspx?id=80574


 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   10 

 

Nedbank: coaching capabilities for growth strategy execution 

Authors: Caren Scheepers, Emma Kane 

Case number: 9B16C003 

Publication date: 29/01/2016 

Length: 14 pages 

Subjects: Growth strategy, Banking 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

The chief executive officer of South Africa’s Nedbank Ltd. contemplated the dilemma of growing the bank 
in a mature, competitive market within his own country, as well as successfully expanding outside of South 
Africa’s border. Nedbank’s extensive investment in Ecobank, with its pan-African presence, was a risk, and 
required improvement of the capabilities of the leaders to execute Nedbank’s strategy. To achieve this, 
Nedbank focused on building an internal capacity through coaching and mentoring programs for its 
leaders, in addition to other initiatives to enable employees to execute the bank’s strategy. The chief 
executive officer was proud of his own innovative idea for a new product, and hoped he was setting an 
example for other leaders. He was equally proud that Nedbank was a values-oriented business that 
believed in using its influence to positively impact its community and environment. In 2014, despite 
positive advancements, the economic situation was grim and the chronic lack of skilled workers was a 
detriment to the country, and to Nedbank in particular. Could Nedbank rapidly increase its capabilities in 
time to meet the immediate challenges it faced as it expanded into locales where the stakes, and the risks, 
were higher? 

Learning objective:  

The case is ideal for an honours or masters’ business program in courses on strategy, organizational 
development, human resources strategy and talent management. After successful completion of the case, 
students will have: 

• Improved discernment of strategic options to improve top-line growth, like internationalization. 
• Increased comprehension of reasons for ineffective growth strategy execution. 
• Gained insight into building capability for growth strategy execution. 
• Evaluated the advantages and disadvantages of building an internal capability for coaching and 

mentoring leaders. 
• Gained insight into building capability of leaders to execute an expansion strategy. 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   11 

 

SPARK Schools: kindling innovation in South Africa's primary schools 

Authors: Margaret Sutherland 

Case number: 9B16C002 

Publication date: 22/01/2016 

Length: 8 pages 

Subjects: Social entrepreneurship, Human resources management, Performance management 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

In response to the education crisis in South Africa, two young MBA graduates start SPARK Schools, a 
network of low-fee, private primary schools; however, teacher candidates often lack the skills, knowledge 
and attitudes required in this innovative schooling system. SPARK Schools has implemented a range of 
human resource practices that show how an integrated, intensive, systemic approach to human resource 
policies and practices can help to optimize teachers’ performance. The two leaders wonder whether their 
human resource practices are suitable for scaling up their social entrepreneurship organization from four 
schools to 60 in their effort to make a positive national impact on education. 
 
Learning objective:  

This case is suitable for courses on human resource strategy, social entrepreneurship, entrepreneurship, 
organizational behaviour and performance management. The content is appropriate for MBA students, 
executives, human resource managers and social entrepreneurship scholars.  

• Students will gain a better understanding of the following:  
• The wide range of human resource practices needed to maximize staff performance. 
• The relationship between human resource practices and the operating environment. 
• The need to holistically and systematically integrate key human resource principles. 
• How to cultivate and drive organizational culture. 
• Social entrepreneurship leadership competencies. 
• From the perspectives of human resources, the challenges associated with scaling-up 

entrepreneurial endeavours. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   12 

 

Olitzki Property Holdings catalyzes change in Johannesburg 

Authors: Anthony Wilson-Prangley, Jonathan Marks, Margaret Sutherland 

Case number: 9B15M118 

Publication date: 27/11/2015 

Length: 11 pages 

Subjects: Change management, General management, Entrepreneurship 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract:  

The large-scale abandonment of property in inner-city Johannesburg had brought waves of crime, illegal 
building occupation and general disinvestment. The founder of Olitzki Property Holdings (OPH) saw that 
an improvement at a precinct level, through carefully constructed partnerships with government, other 
property owners, tenants and illegal residents, was the key to building a sustainable, inclusive and socially 
grounded entrepreneurial business. OPH identified and bought derelict or illegally occupied buildings, 
then renovated and leased them to a combination of blue-chip and start-up businesses. While there was 
no doubt that OPH was profit focused, the ability to see the important role of development was a 
cornerstone of its success. Could the company — and the city — expand and maintain that success? 

Learning objective: 

The three main topics for consideration in this case are:  

• Entrepreneurial ecosystems: Students will gain insight into how to develop and engage with 
multi-stakeholder ecosystems as a crucial precursor to entrepreneurial success. 

• Inclusive business models: Students will gain insight into how to develop innovative business 
models that promote inclusivity but retain an entrepreneurial edge. 

• Effectual and causal thinking: The case provides a unique example of an entrepreneur who 
exhibits both effectual and causal thinking. The nature of property development lends itself to a 
more planning-oriented causal approach; however, the unusual context in which this company 
operates dictates a more flexible effectual approach. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   13 

 

Jacques Faul and Cricket South Africa 

Authors: Michael Goldman, Karl Hofmeyr, Jennifer Lindsey-Renton 

Case number: 9B15C0335 

Publication date: 05/11/2015 

Length: 8 pages 

Subjects: Leadership, Change management, Organisational behaviour 

Intended audience: Undergraduate/MBA 

Abstract: 

Following the board’s suspension of the chief executive officer (CEO) due to a corruption scandal, Cricket 
South Africa (CSA) appointed an acting CEO in March 2012. After successfully restoring the organization’s 
damaged reputation, re-establishing the confidence of existing sponsors and attracting new corporate 
partners within his first four months, the acting CEO submitted his letter of resignation. In it, he cited 
hostility from some members of the board and a lack of confidence in his judgment. However, after his 
resignation he was encouraged to reconsider his decision. Should he withdraw his resignation and 
continue the important turnaround task? If so, could he manage the challenges facing him and CSA in a 
different way? If not, what would the implications be for him, the management of cricket in South Africa 
and the multiple stakeholders, including sponsors? 

Learning objective: 

This case is appropriate for an undergraduate or graduate program in general management, and 
provides students with an opportunity to examine the turnaround of a national sport organization. The 
teaching objectives include the following: 

• The management of diverse stakeholder interests. 
• The management of organisational change and application of a change management process. 
• The characteristics of a manager versus a leader. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   14 

 

Technology driven transformation at Comair Limited 

Authors: Maxine Jaffit, Caren Scheepers, Jabu Maphalala 

Case number: 9B15C003 

Publication date: 23/03/2015 

Length: 12 pages 

Subjects: Transformation, Change leadership, Organisational culture, Organisational behaviour 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

Comair Limited was South Africa’s largest private airline and consisted of British Airways SA and the low-
cost airline kulula.com. After acquiring more fuel-efficient aircraft, Comair decided to adopt Sabre, a 
reservation and scheduling technology platform. Initially, some Comair executives thought that the Sabre 
implementation was an IT project, but they soon realized that all employees were affected and that a 
culture change was required to successfully implement the new standardized way of working. An 
organisational transformation company was hired and “Operation Crossover” was created as a reference 
point for employees and metaphor for change in order to enable the change process, starting with a 
change readiness assessment and culture change roadmap. How could Comair’s CEO capitalize on the 
positive changes from this project and maintain the profitability and growth of the last 68 years? 

Learning objective: 

This case illustrates the transformational impact of a large-scale technology implementation. It can be 
used in courses such as organisational development, leadership, IT implementation and change 
management. The case objectives are to: 

• Analyze whether the change at Comair was of a technical or adaptive nature. 
• Evaluate how organisational culture may be a barrier to or enabler of the implementation of 

change and suggest strategies for intervention. 
• Discuss how a change agenda can be framed and communicated. 
• Consider the issues in joint (dual) leadership, especially in the implementation of change. 
• Recommend strategies for Comair’s CEO to sustain profitability and growth. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   15 

 

Donovan Marks: shifting entrepreneur motivations 

Authors: Albert Wöcke  

Case number: 9B15M001 

Publication date: 20/03/2015 

Length: 9 pages 

Subjects: Career management, Motivation, General management, Entrepreneurship 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

The entrepreneur owner of Proof Engineering is facing a difficult decision: whether to sell his family 
business to a large corporation and shift to a corporate career or abandon the deal and continue as an 
entrepreneur. Following a setback from a previous deal in which he sold 50 per cent of his company, the 
entrepreneur has managed to grow Proof Engineering into a successful international enterprise. However, 
this second offer presents many potentially lucrative opportunities. There are a number of motivations 
involved in the decision to sell — including personal, financial and business considerations. 

Learning objective: 

After an analysis of the case, students will be able to: 

• Understand the complex nature of entrepreneurial motivation. 
• Illustrate how life courses (career, household and business) impact the motivation of 

entrepreneurs. 
• Consider the decision to sell a business, which is dependent on much more than price. 
• Understand the structure of a typical small/medium business sale. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   16 

 

Momentum and Metropolitan’s merger: authentic transformational leadership 

Authors: Caren Scheepers, Sonja Swart 

Case number: 9B15C004 

Publication date: 03/03/2015 

Length: 18 pages 

Subjects: Transformational leadership, Organisational change, Organisational behaviour 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

The merger of Momentum and Metropolitan into MMI Holdings Limited, one of South Africa’s largest 
insurers, played out against the setting of South Africa’s volatile currency and post-apartheid 
environment, with sensitive employees and a Competition Tribunal that prohibited the retrenchment of 
around 2,000 employees. The two companies with very different cultures were merged, with only one of 
the CEOs attaining the Group CEO position. The leaders’ clear vision and focus on change management 
enabled a successful merger process. How can the Group CEO derive synergies and grow capital from the 
integration’s next phase to prevent MMI from becoming another merger that fails to provide returns for 
shareholders? 

Learning objective: 

This case illustrates the impact of authentic transformational leadership on a merger. It can be used in 
HBA or MBA courses on organisational development, leadership, change management, and merger 
strategy and implementation. It will improve students’ understanding of change management during 
mergers, and help them gain insight into distributive leadership through examining the influence of 
various role-players at specific stages of a merger process. Students will: 

• Critically evaluate whether the MMI Holdings merger was a true merger by referring to the 
literature on mergers and acquisitions. 

• Perform an analysis of transformational and authentic leadership by noting the impact of various 
influencers during specific stages of the merger process. 

• Referring to Kotter’s 8-Step Process for Leading Change, analyze the effectiveness of the merger 
process. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   17 

 

Banking on social media (A) 

Authors: Luisa Mazinter, Nicola Kleyn, Michael Goldman, Jennifer Lindsey-Renton  

Case number: 9B14A070 

Publication date: 13/02/2015 

Length: 11 pages 

Subjects: Social media, Branding, Banking, Marketing 

Intended audience: Undergraduate/MBA   

Abstract: 

First National Bank (FNB), one of South Africa’s “Big Four” banks, has, under the stewardship of its CEO, 
invested in a strategy of innovation to grow its market presence in South Africa, other emerging-market 
African countries and India. In line with its strategy to lead digital banking in South Africa, FNB has invested 
in building a social media strategy to enable the brand to strengthen its relationships with customers, 
through building customer knowledge and stickiness and humanizing its brand. 

In 2012, FNB’s head of digital marketing and media sees a tweet from Standard Bank stating that it has 
instructed its attorneys to lodge a complaint against what it alleges to be FNB’s misleading advertising. 
She wonders whether Standard Bank’s use of Twitter to communicate this competitive action is related 
to FNB’s extensive and well-publicized use of the micro-blogging service. She knows that the debate on 
Twitter will be a significant indicator of whether her social media strategy has been successful. How can 
FNB continue to differentiate itself and alleviate the pressure on non-interest revenues? 

 Banking on Social Media (B), 9B14A071, is a supplement to this case. 

Learning objective: 

This case is appropriate for an undergraduate course in marketing communications. It can also be used in 
graduate-level programs such as MBA or executive development programs. 

• The role of social media in building brand and customer equity. 
• The principles that support effective customer engagement through social media. 
• The organisational support required to execute an effective social media strategy. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   18 

 

Banking on social media (B) 

Authors: Luisa Mazinter, Nicola Kleyn, Michael Goldman, Jennifer Lindsey-Renton 

Case number: 9B14A071 

Publication date: 13/02/2015 

Length: 7 pages 

Subjects: Social media, Stakeholder management, Crisis management, Marketing 

Intended audience: Undergraduate/MBA 

Abstract: 

This case is a supplement to Banking on Social Media (A), 9B14A070. 

In January 2013, First National Bank (FNB) launches the “You Can Help” brand campaign, which calls for 
change and is based on the bank’s research on South African children’s hopes for the country. The 
campaign receives mixed reactions from political parties, with the governing African National Congress 
declaring, “This isn’t an advert — it’s a political statement. An attack on the president, his ministers and 
government as a whole.” Following the harsh criticism by some, select clips are taken off YouTube, the 
Group CEO sends an apologetic text message to a government minister involved, and the bank buys 
newspaper advertisements trying to explain the campaign. Has FNB managed the crisis properly? 

Learning objective: 
This case is appropriate for an undergraduate course in marketing communications. It can also be used in 
graduate-level programs such as MBA or executive development programs. 

• Extending online corporate brand management from a customer focus to a stakeholder focus. 
• Averting and managing online brand crises. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   19 

 

Microsoft South Africa: corporate entrepreneurship and innovation 

Authors: Helena Barnard, Jonathan Marks 

Case number: 9B14M161 

Publication date: 23/12/2014 

Length: 10 pages 

Subjects: Business model innovation, Corporate social responsibility, General management, 
Entrepreneurship 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

A new managing director of Microsoft South Africa was appointed in 2007 at a low point in Microsoft 
South Africa’s dominance of the software industry. He set out to address the issues by focusing on four 
pillars: people (employees), partnerships, revenue and local relevance. The latter included regulatory 
compliance requirements regarding social transformation and meeting the stringent Broad Based Black 
Economic Empowerment codes. The managing director knew that targets had to be met in order to build 
the relationship with head office and that once this was in place, it would be easier to manage the requests 
that were to come related to local relevance. 

Learning objective: 

This case provides an example of how a multinational subsidiary gains an innovation mandate from its 
parent while dealing with requirements regarding local relevance. The key learning objectives include the 
following:  

• The nature and purpose of corporate entrepreneurship and innovation. 
• Recognition of opportunity emerging out of constraints. 
• Business model innovation rather than technological innovation. 
• Corporate social responsibility (CSR): Traditional CSR thinking is challenged, and CSR is seen as a 

foundational element of business with profitability requirements. 
• Subsidiary mandate management: What a subsidiary does to increase its mandate. 
• Managing inclusion: The need to achieve greater racial diversity and redress the damage done by 

Apartheid becomes an opportunity to create greater inclusion around an inspiring vision. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   20 

 

Buses for democracy: improving public transport in South Africa 

Authors: Anthony Wilson-Prangley, Gretchen Wilson-Prangley 

Case number: 9B14C028 

Publication date: 12/12/2014 

Length: 13 pages 

Subjects: Leading change, Stakeholder management, Organisational behaviour, Entrepreneurship 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

With the 2010 FIFA World Cup fast approaching, Johannesburg, South Africa, needs a much-improved 
public transport system. A bus rapid transit (BRT) system is proposed and the key challenge involves 
getting buy-in from the minibus-taxi industry, which serves current commuters with 22,000 minibus-taxis, 
but which sometimes threatens violence to ensure there is little change in its way of operating. The leader 
of the main Johannesburg taxi association embarks on a process of personal growth to find the courage 
and capacity to lead the taxi industry away from resistance and into a business partnership with the city. 
He and his small team undertake a personally risky journey to implement BRT through the Rea Vaya 
project, thus changing the landscape of Johannesburg and bringing safe transport to hundreds of 
thousands of residents. But only days after the launch of the BRT system, two people in a BRT bus are shot 
by a gunman. With the 2010 FIFA World Cup less than a year away, is it worth commuters and Rea Vaya 
workers being shot and potentially killed? Could anything have been done differently to avoid this? Should 
the whole project be put on hold? If they stop one more time, it might never get off the ground again. 

Learning objective: 

This case chronicles an example of successful public-sector change leadership in South Africa. At the heart 
of the case are two leaders who are supported by key stakeholders, from the mayor of Johannesburg to 
the president of the country. The case documents the early meetings and the first few years of getting the 
BRT system off the ground. Questions include how to ensure there is enough urgency for change, building 
a coalition, communicating to get buy-in and dealing with resistance. The case ends with the opening of 
the system and the shooting of two people by hardliners who resist change. This highlights the challenges 
in change leadership, even with a well-managed process. At the end of the case, students will have a 
better understanding of the dynamics of leading change, especially in multi-stakeholder contexts. They 
will explore part of Kotter’s eight-step framework. The class will also learn about the inner commitment 
required for leading change. 

The case is appropriate for MBA, public management and executive education programs dealing with 
leading change when working with multiple stakeholders under high pressure. For students of business in 
emerging markets and Africa, the case illustrates the importance of local culture and history in emerging-
market business dynamics — it could therefore be taught in international business. 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   21 

 

CFR Pharmaceuticals: potential synergies in Africa 

Authors: Charlene Lew 

Case number: 9B14C049 

Publication date: 01/12/2014 

Length: 14 pages 

Subjects: Stakeholder management, Merger and acquisitions, Emerging markets, Organisational 
behaviour 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

The third-generation leader of CFR Pharmaceuticals had been successful in executing a strategy of 
consolidating pharmaceutical firms across Latin America. As part of the company’s expansion strategy, 
the CEO explored opportunities to develop multiple sources of growth and expand CFR Pharmaceutical’s 
footprint in emerging markets; to do this, he found a company in South Africa, Adcock Ingram, to acquire. 
The combined company would offer CFR product synergy and diversification, improved manufacturing 
and distribution capabilities and a unique emerging market footprint in 23 countries. In the process of 
making an offer of approximately US$1.2 billion to acquire the company, the CEO faced increased interest 
in Adcock from other potential acquirers. He also encountered a series of difficulties when an Adcock 
shareholder resisted the acquisition, but CFR maintained the consistent support of the Adcock Ingram 
board. 

Learning objective: 

• Understand how individual stakeholders may influence strategy execution. 
• Gain insight on the importance of understanding and managing the interests of all stakeholders 

within a political context. 
• Consider the effects of organisational culture in family enterprises. 

The case combines the studies of stakeholder management, strategic decision making and strategy 
implementation while emphasizing the principles of organisational behaviour and behavioural economics. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   22 

 

Nedbank: transformational leadership in sustainable turnaround 

Authors: Caren Scheepers, Jabu Maphalala, Chantel van der Westhuizen 

Case number: 9B14C027 

Publication date: 18/06/2014 

Length: 14 pages 

Subjects: Transformational leadership, Turnaround, Organisational culture, Succession,  Organisational 
behaviour 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

In 2013, the chief executive officer of South Africa’s fourth largest bank, the Nedbank Group Limited, is 
considering the past and future of his organization. The company is in the process of transformation from 
a low point in 2003 of poor staff morale and falling share prices, with the threat of losing its licence 
because of poor capital liquidity, to the best bank in Africa, winning praise for its efforts in environmental 
sustainability and promoting the post-Apartheid government’s broad-based black economic 
empowerment policy. Through acquisitions and joint ventures, the company is expanding into 
neighbouring countries with the result that, after a period of retrenchment, the number of branches and 
staff has grown. Clearly, his and his predecessor’s clear vision, measurement and focus on culture have 
enabled the turnaround and subsequent organisational transformation. Yet, in the midst of the global 
financial crisis, the company is facing increasing competition not only from other banks throughout Africa 
but from telecommunications companies and retailers that operate financial services. The question now 
is: Can these transformation efforts be sustained? 

Learning objective: 

The case can be used in undergraduate or MBA programs in courses on organisational development, 
leadership, change management, organization performance, transformation, human resources 
management, sustainability and turnaround management. Its objectives are: 

• To explore how a large organization that faces internal problems — poor staff morale, declining 
share prices, inability to effectively diversify and expand — and external issues —the global 
financial crisis, increasing competition and political and regulatory demands — can transform its 
culture and become a leader in its industry. 

• To illustrate the impact of transformational leadership, transferred from one generation of 
leaders to the next, on a turnaround challenge. 

• To focus on the sustainability of transformation efforts. 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   23 

 

Beer for all: SABMiller in Mozambique 

Authors: Margaret Sutherland, Tashmia Ismail  

Case number: 9B14M026 

Publication date: 12/05/2014 

Length: 11 pages 

Subjects: Innovation, Bottom of the pyramid, Low income markets, General management 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

SABMiller, the world’s second largest brewer, has developed a business model in Mozambique that 
represents a radical departure from the firm’s traditional approach to beer production. Despite this 
multinational’s well-developed global supply chains and heavily centralized processes, it has disrupted 
both established processes and products and has, instead, innovated to produce a cassava-based beer in 
an effort to serve the low-income consumers who comprise the bulk of the African economic pyramid. In 
a marked departure from corporate best practices, the manufacturing process begins outside of the 
brewery and in the vicinity of the scattered and rural cassava farming plots. 

Learning objective: 

This case opens a debate on the role of business in society, the ethics of serving people living in poverty, 
the creation of shared-value methodologies and the importance of developing inclusive models to foster 
economic development in low-income communities. It is suitable for both MBA students and executive 
education programs. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   24 

 

Business Systems Group and the Triathlon sponsorship question 

Authors: Michael Goldman, Jennifer Lindsey-Renton 

Case number: 9B13A052 

Publication date: 24/04/2014 

Length: 13 pages 

Subjects: Sports marketing, Marketing, Entrepreneurship 

Intended audience: Undergraduate/MBA 

Abstract: 

In December 2012, the CEO of the professional services company Business Systems Group (BSG) called his 
management team together to evaluate the firm’s continued sponsorship of the BSG Triathlon Series. The 
previous five years of the sponsorship were considered a worthwhile investment by the business, 
although the relationship with Triathlon South Africa (TSA) was becoming increasingly strained. The case 
charts the growth of BSG’s business in South Africa and the United Kingdom, as well as the evolution of 
the sponsorship and relationship with TSA. The decisions facing BSG were whether to renew the 
sponsorship and build towards the Rio Olympics in 2016, continue with the BSG Triathlon Series without 
TSA sanction or exit the firm’s involvement in the sport. 

Learning objective: 

This case study is written for a sport marketing class, and provides students with an opportunity to critique 
the rationale for and management of a sport sponsorship.  

• To understand the objectives involved in sponsoring sport. 
• To diagnose relationship quality issues facing sponsorship stakeholders. 
• To evaluate sponsorship renewal or exit decisions. 

The case is set within the domestic triathlon sponsorship of an IT professional services firm, although the 
learnings from the case may be applied to other sport sponsorships from other corporate sectors. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   25 

 

Tackling the HIV/AIDS pandemic through multi-partner stakeholder engagement 

Authors: Margaret Sutherland, Anthony Wilson-Prangley, Verity Hawarden 

Case number: 9B13C029 

Publication date: 01/10/2013 

Length: 12 pages 

Subjects: Stakeholder management, Capacity building, Power, Influence, Organisational behaviour 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

The Wits Reproductive Health and HIV Institute (WRHI), a South African non-government organization, 
played a crucial role in turning the tide in the fight against HIV/AIDS in Africa. The organization significantly 
influenced the national response to the HIV/AIDS epidemic through its credibility, research output and 
multiple stakeholder engagement. The collaborative multiparty relationships between WRHI's 
stakeholders were a key component of the organization's success. However, WRHI’s sustainability faced 
serious challenges in the rapidly changing operating environment, particularly since the organization was 
totally dependent on funders. What strategic initiatives should WRHI pursue? 

Learning objective: 

To understand the following concepts: 

• Multiparty stakeholder management and engagement. 
• Power and influence in adaptive leadership. 
• Capacity-building for effective execution. 
• Risks of mission drift. 

The case is appropriate for graduate level programs on non-profit leadership, social entrepreneurship, 
human resource management, and organisational development and change. It is intended for use within 
MBA or master's-level public management programs. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   26 

 

Hello Healthcare: taking a cooperative business into Africa 

Authors: Albert Wöcke  

Case number: 9B13M076 

Publication date: 06/08/2013 

Length: 13 pages 

Subjects: Start-ups, General management, Entrepreneurship 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

A retired Swiss banker has decided to bring primary healthcare to Africa by using a cooperative business 
model that brings together complementary firms. The model has proven successful in the United Arab 
Emirates, Zambia and Ghana. He now faces the decision of whether to expand into new African countries, 
and if so, which countries to enter, how to select partners and how to recruit country managers. The case 
also illustrates the challenges and misconceptions of doing business in Africa. 

Learning objective: 

• Discussion of business models, start-ups and partnering. 
• Discussion of the challenges of international expansion, including networking, partnering and 

evaluating markets. 
• Discussion of building sustainable business models in bottom-of-the-pyramid businesses.  
• Understanding business operations in Africa, managing business risk, strategies to manage across 

cultures and partnering in African countries. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   27 

 

Beyond epic: building the business beyond a single event 

Authors: Greg Fisher, Michael Goldman 

Case number: 9B13M051 

Publication date: 16/07/2013 

Length: 15 pages 

Subjects: Business models, Growth strategies, Services marketing, New ventures, General management, 
Entrepreneurship 

Intended audience: Undergraduate/MBA 

Abstract: 

The founder and CEO of a mountain bike race in South Africa wonders how to build on the world-class 
event that he and his team have created. Although the event is popular and continues to grow in prestige, 
the business’s dependence on a single event creates both a threat and an opportunity. The threat is that 
the business would be in serious jeopardy if something were to go wrong with the event. The opportunity 
is that the event can be a launch pad for additional events or for other business concepts. Although the 
team has experimented with some ideas, they have not hit on anything that they want to pursue on an 
ongoing basis. The founder and CEO is therefore looking for the concept or idea that will provide the 
business with its next injection of growth. Learnings from the case may be applied to any event-based 
creative industries business, such as music festivals, exhibitions, fairs or film festivals. 

Learning objective: 

This case study can be used in two separate classes: corporate venturing or services marketing. In a 
corporate venturing class, students will consider the opportunities and challenges associated with 
launching and growing a sport business. The teaching objectives for a corporate venturing class include 
the following: 

• To explore the opportunity for entrepreneurs to build event-based sport businesses 
• To introduce the business models (including revenue models, cost structures and value 

propositions) of event-based sport businesses 
• To consider the growth challenges associated with event-based sport businesses 
• To evaluate growth opportunities for event-based sport businesses. 

In a services marketing class, students will articulate and craft a profitable service model that meets the 
needs of the chosen target market for the sport business. The teaching objectives for a services marketing 
class include the following: 

• To develop an understanding of services marketing in the context of event-based sport businesses 
• To develop a service model for event-based sport businesses 
• To refine a service model for event-based sport businesses. 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   28 

 

Capitec Bank: leveraging banking innovations to attract wealthier customers 

Authors: Helena Barnard, Gwen Ansell 

Case number: 9B12M095 

Publication date: 06/11/2012 

Length: 11 pages 

Subjects: Innovation, Low-income markets, General management, Entrepreneurship 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

Capitec Bank was a new bank established at the end of apartheid to offer banking services and loans to 
the large numbers of low-income potential customers newly opened to economic progress and aspiration 
by the end of the discriminatory system. The banking context was dominated by four major and long-
established banks characterized by conservative legacy practices. Capitec planned to create an innovative 
offering to serve the low-income market and to migrate this offering into higher income groups. At the 
same time, the competitive context began to change, as other banks sought to attract lower-income 
clients as well. The case examines Capitec’s strategic options for survival and expansion in this context. 

Learning objective: 

The case will be useful for postgraduate MBA courses and short courses focused on a key challenge of 
doing business at the so-called “base of the pyramid”: how successfully can an enterprise in a changing 
competitive climate both continue to consolidate and develop its low-income market, while at the same 
time diversifying its reach into higher-income banking markets? The case can be taught from the 
perspective of engineering a product for a low-income market or innovating in a context dominated by 
legacy players. It also provides insight into the market context for innovation in a middle-income country 
such as South Africa. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   29 

 

The beauty of Sorbet 

Authors: Margaret Sutherland, Verity Hawarden 

Case number: 9B12A039 

Publication date: 03/08/2012 

Length: 10 pages 

Subjects: Brand positioning, Brand management, Brand awareness, Human resources management, 
Marketing, General management, Entrepreneurship 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

This case chronicles the origins and growth of Sorbet, a chain of beauty salons targeting upper income 
women in South African metropolitan areas. Owner Ian Fuhr identified an opportunity to redefine the 
beauty salon experience in South Africa by offering customers a service unlike anything in the industry. 
He carefully managed human resources to motivate employees and grow the client base. To complement 
this, the company started an external beauty therapy school to improve staff and train potential 
employees. In addition, Fuhr stressed the importance of growing brand awareness and carefully adjusted 
the company’s sales mix to maximize all potential profit margins, all while developing a customer-centric 
culture. By 2011, two new businesses had been launched under the Sorbet brand (wellness services; event 
management). Such expansion plus regional diversification options all had to be considered while keeping 
service quality levels high. 

Learning objective: 

• At the end of the case, students should have a better understanding of brand positioning, brand 
personality, employee branding, aligning the business model, and the brand promise and brand 
extensions. 

• The case offers a useful opportunity for students to illustrate how they can apply theory to 
support their analysis of a situation and, in so doing, build a rigorous and persuasive, academically-
based argument. The teaching note provides many references to theory and marketing that will 
help students with this. 

• While branding is key here (with an emphasis on brand positioning and employee branding), the 
case can also be used in courses on marketing and human resources management. 

• This case is appropriate for graduate-level programs such as MBA or executive development 
programs. 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   30 

 

Constructing the Medupi Power Station 

Authors: Caren Scheepers, Schalk Marais 

Case number: 9B12C015 

Publication date: 24/04/2012 

Length: 19 pages 

Subjects: Change management, Transformational leadership, Performance management, Organisational 
culture, Organisational behaviour, General management 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

Medupi was the first baseload project in South Africa in 20 years. It would be the largest dry-cooled, coal-
fired power station in the world and was being developed by Eskom, which generated 90 per cent of 
Southern Africa’s power, at an estimated cost of R125 billion. In spite of the worldwide concern about 
greener energy, coal remained the most popular power station fuel for South Africa, due to the country’s 
vast resources of 224 million tonnes annually. The new capacity that Medupi would offer was sorely 
needed. 

It had been challenging to follow a project schedule that involved various suppliers providing different 
packages at different dates and that required accommodating several interfaces during both design and 
implementation. Due to the massive scale and complexity of the project, three companies had joined 
forces to tackle the job, namely Murray & Roberts, Aveng, and Concor. Murray & Roberts had appointed 
Coenie Vermaak as project director at Medupi and, at 34, he was the youngest project director in the 
group. The managers of the joint venture had realized quickly that this would be “a project like no other.” 
The three companies’ different ways of working necessitated much more integrated coordination. For 
instance, employees from the different parent organizations had different job descriptions, remuneration, 
benefits, structures, processes, and cultures. Medupi’s uniqueness provided an opportunity to be 
pioneers in the construction industry and to “reconstruct construction.” A culture of employee 
engagement and alignment was required. 

Learning objective: 

This case illustrates the impact that clear direction and focus, employee participation, and relentless 
performance management have on a large-scale construction project. The case explores a series of 
dilemmas in a project joint venture, where parent companies have different systems, processes, policies, 
and procedures. The drama of Medupi’s construction was played out against the background of South 
African high demand for thermal power and strained labour relations. Therefore, the challenges ahead 
revolved around how to accelerate the pace of construction and to improve alignment between the 
numerous contractors. The case could be helpful in courses such as organisational development, 
leadership, change management, transformation, organisational behaviour, organization performance, 
and human resources management. 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   31 

 

StratAFin Inc.: auditing change 

Authors: Verity Hawarden, Margaret Sutherland, Mandla Adonisi 

Case number: 9B12C006 

Publication date: 13/03/2012 

Length: 15 pages 

Subjects: Change management, Transformation, Organisational design, Diversity, Organisational 
behaviour, General management 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

This case focuses on organisational transformation in an accounting firm in South Africa. It describes how 
the impact of both globalization and the transformation that the country had undergone since the advent 
of democracy in 1994 steered StratAFin Inc. towards a process of building a new identity. The firm’s senior 
management realized the need for transformation based on the many new challenges in the changing 
environment. Change was experienced at many levels within the organization: from the construction of a 
new building as a symbol of change, to corporatizing and growing the firm, changing the management 
structure, investing heavily in technology and human capital development, focusing on continuous 
improvement, and driving major diversity transformation. The case offers insights into the many drivers 
that had to be considered in the process, how the organization had to manage resistance to change and 
the need for flexibility during the process, and the importance of measurement of the many dimensions 
of the transformation process. The case concludes with the challenge of how the firm’s leadership could 
ensure that the continuing transformation maintained its momentum. 

Learning objective: 

The objective of the case discussion is to encourage students to better understand the many components 
of organization transformation and how different inputs (general environment and industry analysis), 
coupled with the various internal strategic orientation components (strategy, technology, HR systems, 
measurement systems, and structure), impact the culture of an organization, which in turn affects the 
organization’s effectiveness (performance, productivity, and stakeholder satisfaction). The case provides 
an opportunity to debate when incremental change or radical change is more appropriate. Furthermore, 
the case is conducive to a discussion about the role of a leader in sustaining the momentum of change 
and the various types of leadership behaviour that are necessary in the changing organisational 
environment. The case also provides insights into doing business in professional services firms in an 
emerging economy. This case is appropriate for graduate-level programs such as MBAs or executive 
development programs. Appropriate courses include organisational development and transformation, 
strategy, leadership, sustainability of organizations, the role of business in society, and human resources. 
The case would also fit well into a module on organisational transformation. 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   32 

 

Growing the Mamas & Papas brand 

Authors: Michael Goldman, Jennifer Lindsey-Renton  

Case number: 9B11A044 

Publication date: 02/02/2012 

Length: 17 pages 

Subjects: Brand management, Brand positioning, Consumer research, Marketing, General management, 
Entrepreneurship 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

Nawaal Motlekar is the managing director of Kwenta Media and founding editor of Mamas & Papas, a 
recently launched parenting magazine in South Africa. From her early entrepreneurial experiences, 
Motlekar developed a personal and professional interest in parenting magazines. As a Black South African 
woman married to an Indian man in an increasingly multi-racial and multi-cultural society, Motlekar 
recognized a gap for a parenting magazine that would appeal to a wider and more racially and culturally 
inclusive target market. After extensive research and development, she launched the Mamas & Papas 
magazine in early 2009. The case charts Motlekar’s journey as an entrepreneur, as well as her efforts 
between 2006 and 2009 to bring the magazine to life. The case explores the quantitative and qualitative 
research approaches employed by Motlekar, as well as her marketing and branding initiatives towards 
building a Mamas & Papas brand beyond just the physical magazine. With the magazine having been on 
shelves for 12 months, Motlekar and her board faced a number of decisions. These included options to 
increase advertising revenues and circulation, as well as choosing how to extend the Mamas & Papas 
brand into related categories. 

Learning objective: 

The case is written for a first-year MBA marketing module and is designed to explore the following themes: 

• Market scanning and research for segmentation and positioning decisions. 
• Brand-building and brand extension decisions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   33 

 

Platmin Mining: managing your stakeholders in developing economies 

Authors: Albert Wöcke, Robert Grosse 

Case number: 9B11C012 

Publication date: 28/06/2011 

Length: 17 pages 

Subjects: Industrial relations, Stakeholder management, Mining, Organisational behaviour, General 
management, Entrepreneurship 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

This case deals with the problems that Platmin faces as it heads toward full production at a new open-
cast mine in Pilanesberg, South Africa. Platmin is in a very difficult situation that is affecting the viability 
of the operation. The main issue is the timing of the production — investment in mining is typically heavy 
in the beginning, but when the mine starts producing, payback of loans is usually substantial. Any delay in 
production has an exaggerated effect on the payback period and, by extension, the viability of the mine. 
The second major issue is the economic downturn, which has seen the price of platinum decline 
substantially; however, this may benefit Platmin because it is a low-cost producer, and the downturn has 
led to some competitors leaving the industry or “mothballing” operations that are not viable at the current 
platinum price. On the other hand, while Platmin is seeing a shakeup in the industry, it is experiencing 
pressures on its margins, and this also has an effect on its capital funding. 

Learning objective: 

This case is intended for courses on human resource management and international business. The human 
resource (HR) course focused on the context of HR management and stakeholders involved in HR 
decisions. The international business application of this case concerned doing business in emerging 
markets; specifically, it involved exposing students from developed countries to the tensions and nuances 
of doing business in emerging markets with different rules and regulations. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   34 

 

Danimal in South Africa: management innovation at the Bottom of the Pyramid 

Authors: Verity Hawarden, Helena Barnard  

Case number: 9B10M099 

Publication date: 28/06/2011 

Length: 15 pages 

Subjects: Innovation, Bottom of the pyramid, Social marketing, Developing countries, General 
management, Entrepreneurship 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

This case focuses on management innovation in the South African dairy industry, describing how an 
innovative new yoghurt product, Danimal, was created specifically for the market at the base of the 
pyramid. It explains how management of the product line embodied the various innovation opportunities 
and challenges presented. The concept was initially introduced in order to assess the feasibility of 
profitably servicing this market. However, the project was not simply about introducing a cheap brand to 
the poor but was more about creating brand awareness in the market at the base of the pyramid. The 
new product took into consideration the nutritional shortcomings in the diet of children in this market 
and also allowed for the lack of available infrastructure — electricity and refrigeration.  

The case illustrates the importance of a product being affordable, relevant, and available to its market. 
Innovation went further than product design and also took into account the necessity of a lean distribution 
channel. This took the form of micro-distributors, referred to as Danimamas, who comprised township 
residents that were unemployed or part-time employed. The case offers insights into the complexity of 
doing business in developing countries. It concludes with the challenge of how to ensure that the project 
continued on its upward trajectory. 

Learning objective: 

The objectives of the case are to encourage students to have a better understanding of the strategies 
required to successfully impact on low-income markets in developing countries, the different metrics that 
one could consider when assessing the impact of interventions on the base of the pyramid market, and 
the importance of harnessing opportunities and overcoming the challenges of management innovation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   35 

 

Stakeholder management and the Endangered Wildlife Trust 

Authors: Gavin Price 

Case number: 9B10M066 
 
Publication date: 12/01/2011 

Length: 11 pages 

Subjects:  Corporate social responsibility, Stakeholder analysis, General management 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

The Endangered Wildlife Trust (EWT) had been in existence for 35 years and up until recently had grown 
organically by taking on new projects as they arose. While this had had the advantage of the EWT 
maintaining its relevance, the EWT had lost focus as a result. A new fundraising strategy was developed 
in 2008 before the impact of the financial credit crisis and the resulting economic downturn. The downturn 
affected the amount of funds the EWT received and as such, it was struggling to continue with all its 
initiatives and projects. Fortunately, the pressure on companies to invest in social responsibility initiatives 
continued to grow. The CEO of the EWT was contemplating whether or not to change the EWT’s 
fundraising strategy by making it more liberal in its policy of accepting corporate donations in light of the 
economic downturn caused by the international credit crisis. 

Learning objective: 

At the end of the case discussion, students should have a better understanding of the importance of 
performing a comprehensive stakeholder analysis, the process of completing a stakeholder analysis, the 
value of understanding the dynamics of various stakeholders, and the application of tools to make 
business decisions that have an ethical element to them. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   36 

 

Yola: managing multiple challenges 

Authors: Helena Barnard, Bryan Muir 

Case number: 9B10M031 
 
Publication date: 20/08/2010 

Length: 15 pages 

Subjects:  Start-ups. Organisational structure, General management, Organisational behaviour 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

The South-African founder of Yola, a San Francisco-based company that provides simple website creation 
software, has developed a vibrant business that went from eight to more than 40 employees in only a 
year. He has secured two rounds of funding from a South African venture capitalist, and the growth in the 
Yola user base has been exceeding that predicted in the business plan. Yet the business faces multiple 
challenges. There are offices in both Cape Town (because of both personal ties and a substantial cost 
advantage) and San Francisco (because of the need to be connected to the heart of the industry), but 
managing across a 10-hour time difference is challenging. The rapid growth in employees is also placing 
demands on the company in terms of integrating people into the culture, and in finding an appropriate 
organization structure. The business model for online offerings is also not yet established, and Yola has to 
deal with substantial complexity in terms of its revenue models. In addition, the market place is heating 
up, and Yola may be losing its relative position in the market place. The case maps the challenges of 
managing a successful company in an emerging and fast-growing industry, and specifically focuses on the 
integrated decisions that an entrepreneur has to take. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   37 

 

Ebio: what value are social partnerships in South Africa? 

Authors: Albert Wöcke, Christine Yiannakis 

Case number: 9B10M059 
 
Publication date: 29/07/2010 

Length: 15 pages 

Subjects:  Partnerships, Social entrepreneurship, Cross cultural management, General management, 
Organisational behaviour, Entrepreneurship 

Intended audience: Undergraduate/MBA 

Abstract: 

The case deals with the evolution of a socially based business that provides education and work-
preparedness to underprivileged people in South Africa. The case takes place in South African townships 
and involves the formation of a firm that provides poor African people with tools to help them become 
ready for and gain employment, or start their own business. The Ebio business model requires close 
community involvement and an understanding of African culture. The entrepreneur and his team have 
proven the concept works but now have to scale up the enterprise. He has to decide how to expand his 
team, what the cost of attracting additional team members will be and whether they will fit into his unique 
business model. This case has been used in MBA entrepreneur courses and executive education courses 
for social entrepreneurs to illustrate the difficulties in commercializing a socially based firm. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   38 

 

Adcock Ingram: decisions and motives that steer acquisitions 

Authors: Charlene Lew 

Case number: 9B10C008 
 
Publication date: 10/06/2010 

Length: 16 pages 

Subjects:  Interpersonal skills, Acquisition strategy, Personal values, General management, 
Organisational behaviour 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

The case sketches the story of a charismatic and ambitious young business leader who, through value-
adding commercial transactions, has helped set a South African pharmaceutical company, Adcock Ingram, 
on a trajectory of growth. In May 2009, he faces lack of closure and an ambiguous outcome to an offer to 
acquire a smaller pharmaceutical company. The case demonstrates the power of relationships, where the 
ambitions of different parties around the negotiations table and the incentives that shape their alliances 
can make or break a strategic business deal. The case presents students with an opportunity to analyze 
an unfavourable outcome of a business deal, and build a concept of behavioural requirements of success 
in business transactions. The case has been designed for class discussion and analysis of factors of 
leadership that underpin or influence acquisitions. It focuses on the behavioural components of 
leadership decision-making and their effect on business results. The case can provide a platform for the 
discussion of motives, interpersonal skills and relationships, and business activities in acquisitions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   39 

 

African Tiger (A) 

Authors: Rajinder Raina 

Case number: 9B10M009 
 
Publication date: 21/04/2010 

Length: 26 pages 

Subjects:  International strategy, Global strategy, Developing countries, Growth strategy, Corporate 
strategy, General management, Entrepreneurship 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

In early 2005, South African company Tiger Wheels Limited (Tiger) had established a global footprint in 
the manufacture of aluminium alloy wheels with customers comprising several high-end automotive 
producers. It was the 10th largest alloy wheel company in the world with a solid balance sheet and net 
current assets of $42 million. Tiger had a chance to expand and grow with the potential purchase of a new 
world-class alloy wheel facility in Kentucky, United States for half of its estimated value. The Kentucky 
plant came with a significant long-term Ford contract to supply aluminium wheels at attractive prices. To 
Tiger's chairman, it seemed an attractive offer, but the pros and cons of purchasing the plant would have 
to be carefully evaluated by the board of directors. An African Tiger Case A is a part of An African Tiger 
case series, which includes A and B cases. 

Learning objective: 

The series can be taught in the main strategy course of an MBA program to focus the discussion on the 
portfolio of competences within the resource-based view of the firm. The cases are also ideal for teaching 
an elective course on global strategy in MBA and executive programs. Ideally, case A and case B should be 
used in sequence over two sessions. In programs with time constraints, instructors could choose to use 
only case A, as there is enough material in case A to cover the main themes. The important learning 
themes of case A are: 

• the need to evaluate the dynamics of five forces in different industry segments as the company 
plans to expand into larger size and higher growth segments 

• the importance of country differences in global strategy 
• the need to incorporate new competences as a criterion in evaluating global opportunities 
• the compulsions on growth as a company becomes a member of a globalizing industry where its 

customers are global entities 
• the need for a new business model as the strategy becomes complex to incorporate numerous 

businesses and competences in many countries 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   40 

 

African Tiger (B) 

Authors: Rajinder Raina 

Case number: 9B10M010 
 
Publication date: 21/04/2010 

Length: 20 pages 

Subjects:  International strategy, Global strategy, Developing countries, Growth strategy, Corporate 
strategy, General management, Entrepreneurship 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

In January 2007, Tiger Wheels (Tiger) and ATS informed its lead banker in Germany that it was forecasting 
a breach of its covenants, just 18 months after acquiring the Kentucky wheel plant. This was a critical 
matter and, as a result, the top management at Tiger was intimately involved in the deliberations. ATS 
had borrowed from a consortium of European banks to fund its growth. The borrowings were covenant 
driven and not set against any ATS assets. Under the loan agreement, the banks had the right to call in 
the loan if ATS were to breach one or more of the three covenants. The aim of the top management of 
Tiger and ATS was to win the confidence of the banking consortium by presenting a comprehensive 
strategy, including an action plan, which would restore ATS's financial health and make it compliant with 
its covenants once again. An African Tiger Case B is a part of An African Tiger case series, which includes 
A and B cases. The case series can be taught in the main strategy course of an MBA program to focus the 
discussion on the portfolio of competences within the resource-based view of the firm. The cases are also 
ideal for teaching an elective course on global strategy in MBA and executive programs. Ideally, case A 
and case B should be used in sequence over two sessions. In programs with time constraints, instructors 
could choose to use only case B as the case clearly brings out the issues of country differences and 
difficulties in transferring competences. In such situations, the instructor can distribute the summary of 
the case A from the teaching note along with case B. The important learning themes are: 1) the challenges 
in recognizing and developing new competences, 2) the limits of the control and influence of the majority 
owner in the execution of strategy when the key competences reside with the minority shareholder and 
3) the relationship between corporate response, managerial cognition, monitoring and divisional 
operations in a large company. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   41 

 

Market stretch 

Authors: Gavin Price, Margaret Sutherland 

Case number: 9B09M046 
 
Publication date: 25/06/2009 

Length: 11 pages 

Subjects:  Supply chain management, Strategic positioning, Market entry, General management, 
Marketing 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

Bio-Oil is a multi-purpose skin care product that has gone from being sold only in South Africa to being 
the No. 1 scar treatment product in 16 of the 17 countries in which it is distributed. Retail sales have 
jumped from R3 million per annum to R1 billion from 2000 to 2008. Justin and David Letschert made key 
decisions to eliminate all of the other 119 products that were being manufactured by the company that 
they took over in 2000, and focused on the mainstay product of Bio-Oil. Union-Swiss accomplished its 
successful sales through the use of a hybrid distribution model that compelled its distributors in each 
country to communicate and share knowledge with each other. Union-Swiss also ensured that it remained 
focused on building the brand through limiting its activities in the value chain to that of marketing. It did 
this to such an extent that it created a separate entity to run the distribution of Bio-Oil in South Africa. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   42 

 

Netcare's international expansion 

Authors: Saul Klein, Albert Wöcke  

Case number: 9B09M005 

Publication date: 22/05/2009 

Length: 22 pages 

Subjects:  Global strategy, Emerging markets, General management, Entrepreneurship 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

In 2008, the acquisition of the General Healthcare Group (GHG) in the United Kingdom had propelled 
Netcare Limited (Netcare) from a predominantly South African operation into one of the largest private 
hospital groups in the world. One of Netcare's key long-term goals was to deliver innovative, quality 
health-care solutions to patients in every continent. Recent South African parliamentary legislation had 
introduced the potential for regulated pricing and collective bargaining in medical centres, which could 
change the industry structure and possibly affect Netcare's strategy. As acquisition at home would be 
increasingly subject to stringent scrutiny from competition regulators, Netcare wondered what the impact 
of global acquisition would have on executing its strategy. What lessons could be learned from the GHG 
acquisition, how could those lessons be leveraged for further international growth, and what continent 
would be best suited to expansion? The case illustrates the international expansion strategies of Netcare, 
and illustrates the challenges of operating in an emerging market. The ability to overcome these 
challenges is the basis of a competitive advantage when entering developed markets. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   43 

 

Goedehoop: when social issues become strategic 

Authors: Margaret Sutherland, Verity Hawarden 

Case number: 9B08M067 

Publication date: 15/12/2009 

Length: 17 pages 

Subjects:  Cost/Benefit analysis, Ethical issues, Change management, Leadership, Human resources 
management, Triple bottom-line, Emerging markets, General management. Goedehoop Colliery, Anglo 
American South Africa 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

This case chronicles a change process to counteract the epidemic of HIV/AIDS on a coalmine in South 
Africa that impacts the sustainability of the organization. The case describes the business case for dealing 
with the problem and the sequence of events that were instituted. It illustrates the type of leadership 
activities needed to deal with a compelling environmental force impacting business. It shows how a wide 
range of stakeholders needs to be involved and systems and practices instituted for sustainable change 
to be implemented. It raises the question of the role of business in society. The case also provides insights 
into doing business in emerging economies. The challenge at the end of the case is how to roll out 
(replicate) the intervention into other divisions of a large multinational. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   44 

 

Deposita: whether to dominate the value chain or not 

Authors: Helena Barnard 

Case number: 9B08M072 

Publication date: 24/10/2008 

Length: 13 pages 

Subjects:  Innovation, Expansion, Hypermediation, General management, Entrepreneurship 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

Post-Apartheid South Africa has been characterized by high levels of crime, but also by sustained increases 
in the income levels of the previously disadvantaged black community. Cash is the preferred method of 
payment for new entrants into an economy, but it is also an attractive target for criminals. Deposita has 
seized the business opportunity presented by this tension, and developed an automated banking 
machine, basically an ATM in reverse. As soon as businesses feed their cash into the machine on their 
premises, information about the deposit is relayed via a cellphone network to the Deposita database. 
With the realization that Deposita offers a cash management system that not only eliminates the time, 
cost and inaccuracies of manual cash counting, but also gives businesses remote visibility into the 
movement of cash, interest in Deposita grew rapidly, both within South Africa and internationally. The 
case highlights the systemic nature of innovation, technology-enabled innovation at the base of the 
pyramid, hyper-mediation, and the tension between product and geographic expansion as the owners of 
Deposita redirect their strategic focus to the entire cash value chain in South Africa or to international 
markets or both. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   45 

 

General De La Rey and the Blue Bulls 

Authors: Michael Goldman 

Case number: 9B08A010 

Publication date: 29/01/2009 

Length: 10 pages 

Subjects:  Consumer behaviour, Sports marketing, Brand positioning, Marketing 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

The Blue Bulls rugby team enjoyed a fanatical fan base and had been performing well in local and 
international competitions recently. As a leading South African rugby franchise, the Blue Bulls faced a 
social and political environment that emphasized racial transformation. An up-and-coming Afrikaans 
musician had become best-seller with his De La Rey song, which was about a Boer soldier who calls on 
General De La Rey to lead the Afrikaner people to victory in the second South Africa War between the 
Boer Republic and colonial Britain. Given the emotive theme of the song and the response by some to 
view it as a reassertion of Afrikaner nationalism, the song had attracted significant media coverage and 
controversy. As part of the entertainment at the Vodacom Super 14 rugby game between Western Force 
and the Vodacom Blue Bulls, De La Rey was played over the stadium loudspeakers. This delighted most of 
the mainly White Afrikaans spectators. As the evening progressed, the acting head of the Blue Bulls 
Company, the organization that managed the Blue Bulls rugby team and the Loftus Versveld stadium, 
received a number of complaints from supporters about the playing of the De La Rey song and thus 
decided to remove the song from the official stadium playlist. By Monday morning, a media frenzy had 
erupted about this decision and the acting head was faced with a number of options of how to respond. 
The case is written for a first-year MBA module and is designed to explore the following themes: 1) race, 
identity and language as consumer behaviour variables 2) spectator, supporter and consumer processes 
within sports marketing 3) sports brand development and sponsorship relationships. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   46 

 

Cases published by Emerald 
 

Due diligence: Plantation Shutters®, South Africa 

Authors: Margie Sutherland, Hayley Pearson, Greg Fisher 

Case number: EEMCS-10-2016-020 

Publication date: 2017 

Subjects: Company turnaround, General management 

Abstract: 

This is a four-part case study in which the case of a company turnaround emerges as the students work 
through a series of decision-making processes. In teaching the case, the students would only be given Part 
A to begin with, about which they need to make decisions as to what they would do, as preparation for 
the first part of the lecture. After that has been discussed, they are provided with the second part which 
tells them what in fact happened in the situation and leads them to the next decision point, and so on. 
The case deals with an entrepreneur hearing about a business that has gone insolvent; it then tracks the 
process from investigating the small manufacturing and sales company through the various stages of its 
subsequent remarkable turnaround to the point where the protagonist was voted Entrepreneur of the 
Year in South Africa. It covers the period 2007 to 2012 and includes the annual financial statements. 

Learning objective: 

Following are the expected learning outcomes:  

• an understanding of the broad range of management competencies;  
• an understanding of how to turnaround a small organisation;  
• and to experience group-based decision-making. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   47 

 

Unjani: “clinics in a container”: social franchising in South Africa 
 
Authors: Kerryn Krige, Margie Sutherland 

Case number: EEMCS-06-2016-0151 

Publicaton date: 2017 

Subject area: Entrepreneurship, Social entrepreneurship, Social franchising 

Abstract: 

The case tells the story of Unjani container clinics which are providing affordable, quality access to people 
who struggle to access South Africa’s crumbling public health system. Dr Iain Barton recognised the role 
that nurses can play to relieve pressure on the system, by providing primary healthcare. He piloted Unjani 
using shipping containers as clinics with support from his company, Imperial Health Sciences. The story of 
Unjani is therefore one of startup and sustainable growth, partnership and building independent, self-
sustaining social enterprises in a franchising system. The theory explored includes the importance of 
context, the role of market failure in spotting opportunity, developing opportunity through effectuation, 
defining social entrepreneurship and funding and growing the organisation. 

Learning objective: 

The teaching objectives are framed by Mair (2010) who finds that where social entrepreneurs operate 
affects what they do and how they do it.  

Objective 1: Explores the influence of context on social entrepreneurship helping students frame a 
definition of social entrepreneurship.  

Objective 2: Students are able to connect the theory of market failure to opportunity identification and 
effectuation for social entrepreneurs.  

Objective 3: Students apply the definition of social entrepreneurship based on Santos’ (2010) Positive 
Theory.  

Objective 4: Students will be able to apply knowledge of social franchising models, as an approach to 
scaling.  

Objective 5: Students understand the principles of resource dependency theory and are able to use the 
funding spectrum as a tool to identify funding types. 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   48 

 

Cricket South Africa’s Protea fire brand 

Authors: Luisa Mazinter, Michael Goldman, Jennifer Lindsey-Renton 

Case number: EEMCS-05-2016-0081 

Publication date: 2017 

Subjects: Marketing, Sports marketing, Social media marketing 

Abstract: 

This case, based on field research and multiple secondary sources, documents the 12-month period since 
early 2014 during which Cricket South Africa  (CSA) developed the Protea Fire brand for their national 
men’s cricket team, known as the Proteas. In mid-2014, Marc Jury, the Commercial and Marketing 
manager of CSA set up a project team to take the previously in-house Protea Fire brand public. With the 
2015 Cricket World Cup in Australia and New Zealand less than a year away, Jury worked with a diverse 
project team of Proteas players, cricket brand managers and external consultants to build a public brand 
identity for the national team, to nurture greater fan affinity and to mobilize South Africans behind their 
team for the World Cup. The project team developed a range of Protea Fire multimedia content as the 
core of the campaign. These included video diaries, scripts which were written by the Proteas players 
themselves, player profile videos, motivational team-talk videos and good luck video messages featuring 
ordinary and famous South Africans. Having invested in creating this content, the project team faced the 
difficult task of allocating a limited media budget to broadcast and amplify the content. Another significant 
challenge was to ensure that the Proteas team values were authentically communicated across all 
content, including via the social media strategy using Twitter, Instagram and YouTube. As the World Cup 
tournament kicked off on February 14th, 2015, South Africa was well placed to overcome their previous 
inability to reach a final, although Jury wondered whether another exit in the knockout round would 
weaken the strong and positive emotions the Protea Fire campaign had ignited. With the last two balls 
remaining in South Africa’s semi-final game against New Zealand on March 24th, 2015, and the home 
team requiring just five runs to win, Jury joined 60 million South Africans hoping that Protea Fire was 
strong enough. The case concludes with South Africa losing the semi-final game and Jury turning his 
attention to how the #ProteaFire campaign should respond. 

Learning objective: 

This study aimed to analyse the development of a sport team brand and a megaevent campaign; to assess 
the efficiency and effectiveness of a marketing campaign; and to consider appropriate brand responses 
to the team’s failure to deliver on expectations. 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   49 

 

Contextual leadership of a multi-partner approach to healthcare innovation 

Authors: E Meyer, Caren Scheepers 

Case number: EEMCS-05-2016-0067 

Publication date: 2017 

Subjects: Organisational behaviour; Leadership; Organisational development; Public–Private 
partnership; Health care management; Public health. 

Abstract: 

Prof Jannie Hugo, the protagonist in the case, was considering his dilemma of aligning the multiple 
partners involved in public health care. A high level of collaboration was required of a multitude of 
stakeholders in Gaining insight into international and national landscapes and principles of health 
care systems. Critically analyse the role of technology in delivering innovative health and social 
services. Present judgment of Prof Jannie Hugo’s contextual leadership effectiveness in enhancing 
collaboration between the multiple stakeholders and recommend next steps.  

Learning objective: 

Gaining insight into international and national landscapes and principles of health care systems. Critically 
analyse the role of technology in delivering innovative health and social services. Present judgment of Prof 
Jannie Hugo’s contextual leadership effectiveness in enhancing collaboration between the multiple 
stakeholders and recommend next steps. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   50 

 

Area collaboration at Nedbank: cultivating culture through contextual 
leadership 

Authors: Caren Scheepers, Marius Oosthuizen, D Retief  

Case number: EEMCS-05-2016-0066 

Publication date: 2017 

Subjects: Organisational development, Organisational behaviour, Leadership change 

Abstract: 

The case focuses on the dilemma that Douglas Lines, Nedbank’s  Divisional Executive for Strategic Business 
Unit, South Africa, faced when a new sense of urgency was required to cultivate a culture of collaboration 
in Nedbank to overcome their silo-mentality. 

Learning objective: 

Examine the current and recommend the preferred culture of Nedbank to enable collaboration; critically 
analyse and evaluate the suitability of the current structure recommend restructuring; insight into how 
contextual leadership contributes to collaboration in organisations; present judgement of strategies in 
initiating and enhancing collaboration to overcome silo-mentality. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   51 

 

Building the BrightRock brand through change 

Authors:  Michael Goldman, Mignon Reyneke, Tendai Mhizha 

Case number: EEMCS-05-2016-0070 

Publication date: 2016 

Subjects: Branding, Media, Communication, Content marketing 

Abstract: 

Suzanne Stevens was part of a group of four former senior employees of a large life insurance firm that 
decided to establish a new and innovative South African insurance company, BrightRock. They identified 
a gap in a large and highly competitive (albeit generic and opaque) insurance market and developed a 
distinctive positioning within the market. There was low consumer understanding of the technical aspects 
of life insurance products, and no existing life insurance product provided an individualized offering. 
Stevens developed the company’s brand and marketing strategy by drawing on reputation drivers, 
traditional advertising and a content marketing approach. BrightRock focused on change moments in 
consumers’ lives, including getting married, having children or getting a new job, and changed the 
standard insurance product model by launching an individualized flexible product that could adapt with 
the consumer through their various life stages. The case study documents the first three years of 
BrightRock’s operations, with a strong focus on brand and product development, distribution and 
communication. The case dilemma involves choices Stevens faced at the beginning of 2015 about 
marketing investments across paid, earned and owned media. 
 
Learning objective: 
 
This study enables to critique the development of a services brand; integrate paid, owned and earned 
media to increase communication effectiveness and efficiency; and critique a content marketing strategy. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   52 

 

Leading change towards sustainable green coal mining 

Authors: Caren Scheepers, Ken Mathu 

Case number: EEMCS-01-2016-0007 

Publication date: 2016 

Subjects: Change management, Leadership, Organisational development 

Abstract:  

The case focuses on the dilemma that Phiwokuhle Mhlangu in Mpumalanga, South Africa, faced when his 
company’s board had not signed off on capital expenditure to improve his colliery’s clean coal technology 
initiatives. He had to influence his colleagues’ mindsets to adapt to changes in the environment. The case 
highlights the global coal landscape and South African mining industry’s challenges in terms of 
infrastructure and strained labour relations, as well as the focus of the South African Government to 
enhance alternative energy resources. Although a clear business case for investment in clean coal 
technologies was evident, Mhlangu could still not persuade his colleagues to support these initiatives. A 
different approach was required […] 

Learning objective: 

The learning objectives in this case are:  

• gaining insight into the dilemmas of sustainability in coal mining by exploring various interest 
groups in difficult sustainability situations, and  

• enhancing understanding of getting a buy-in from various stakeholders when leading change in 
the coal-mining sector. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   53 

 

Helenvale’s recycling initiative: catalysing community driven social 
entrepreneurship 

Authors: Kerryn Krige, Margie Sutherland 

Case number: EEMCS-10-2016-0278 

Publication date: 2016 

Subject: Social entrepreneurship 

Abstract: 

The case study follows self-identified social entrepreneur Neil Campher in the grime and crime-ridden 
township of Helenvale, outside Port Elizabeth, in South Africa. Campher has given up his glitzy career as a 
financier in the economic hub of Johannesburg and returned to his home town, drawn by a need to give 
back. Helenvale used to be where he and his school friends would hide from the apartheid police, but as 
an adult, his friends are focused on strengthening and progressing the community. Campher’s entry point 
to change is a small waste recycling project, and the case study looks at how he uses this as a lever to 
achieve deeper structural change in the community. The teaching case exposes several questions around 
social entrepreneurship and change: what is social entrepreneurship in an emerging context and is 
Campher a social entrepreneur? What is community led change and can it be sustainable? Campher’s 
dilemma is around sustainability – has his extensive involvement of the community been enough to 
achieve progress in Helenvale? 

Learning objective: 

The case study gives insight into social entrepreneurship in a developing country context. It highlights the 
nuances in definition and introduces the importance of context in shaping the social entrepreneur. The 
case is an opportunity for students to interrogate ideas on poverty and classical interpretations of social 
entrepreneurship and relate them to a small community that mirrors the macro country context in South 
Africa. The case study shows how asset-based approaches to development are interlinked with basic 
principles of social entrepreneurship. It shows that sustainability is more than a secure and predictable 
income stream and the need for community engagement and commitment to the solution. In tackling 
these issues, the case questions sustainability potential and the need for the organisation to transition to 
respond to opportunity and the changing environment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   54 

 

Preserving the delicate balance to manage a thriving business in South Africa:  
the adventure of OneLogix 

Authors: Adrian Saville, Caren Scheepers 

Case number: EEMCS-06-2015-0124 

Publication date: 2016 

Subjects: Entrepreneurship, Strategy, Operational excellence 

Intended audience: MBA/Postgraduate 

Abstract: 

This teaching case documents that roller coaster ride of failures and success of OneLogix (a niche logistic 
service providers) from its birth in 2000 till present day. It seeks to present a rich contextual information 
about how difficult it is for businesses to survive and become profitable in South Africa. 

Learning objective: 

On completion of the case, students will be able to analyze the external environment of an organization, 
determine what factors will impact the organization’s profitability and survivability, analyze the evolution 
of an industry, apply and discuss how the evolution of an industry can affect an organization’s profitability 
and survivability, explain the difference between entrepreneurial versus efficiency management 
approach, discuss how each approach will conflict the other and identify ways that can harmonize the two 
approaches, explain strategies for organization to develop capabilities to be responsive to changes in its 
business environment and compose and apply strategies according to the contextual information 
provided within the teaching case. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   55 

 

Cases published in books 
 

GSK in Africa: An inclusive strategy case study for low-income market segments 

Authors: Tashmia Ismail, P Powell  

Publication date: 2016 

Source: Agola, O. N., Hunter, A. (Eds.), Inclusive innovation for sustainable development: theory and 
practice (pp. 129-147). London: Palgrave Macmillan. doi:10.1057/978-1-137-60168-1_7 

 

 

Sasol’s  changing landscape in and with Mozambique 

Authors: Lyal White  

Publication date: 2016 

Source: Adeleye, A., White, L., & Boso, N. (Eds). (2016). Africa-to-Africa internationalization: Key issues 
and outcomes (pp. 177-196). London: Palgrave Macmillan.   

 

 

Vale in Mozambique   

Authors: Lyal White, Margie Sutherland, S Nupen 

Publication date: 2015 

Source: Adeleye, A., Ibeh, K., Kinoti, A., & White, L. (Eds). (2015). The changing dynamics of international 
business in Africa (pp. 188-204). London: Palgrave Macmillan. 

 

 

The case of cement  

Authors: Lyal White 

Publication date: 2015 

Source: McNamee, T., Pearson, M. & Boer, W. (Eds). (2015). Africans investing in Africa: understanding 
business and trade, sector by sector (pp. 124-146). London: Palgrave Macmillan. 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   56 

 

Tata: An Indian MNC’s African Journey  

Authors: Lyal White, D Cooper, Dianna Games 

Publication date: 2015 

Source: Adeleye, A., Ibeh, K., Kinoti, A., & White, L. (Eds). (2015). The changing dynamics of international 
business in Africa (pp. 171-187). London: Palgrave Macmillan. 

 

 

Adcock Ingram: decisions and motives that steer acquisitions 

Authors: Charlene Lew 

Publication date: 2016 

Source: Rowe, W. G., & Guerrero, L. (Eds). (2013). Cases in leadership (3rd ed.) (pp. 6-19). Thousand 
Oaks: SAGE. 

  



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   57 

 

Cases published internally 
 

Dangote’s expansion: driving African capitalism 

Authors: Lyal White, Liezl Rees 

Case number: G-CS-53-17 

Publication date: July 2017  

Length: 17 pages 

Subjects: Africa, Multinationals, Geopolitics, Capitalism 

Abstract: 

With Nigeria displacing South Africa as the largest economy in Africa in April 2014 and home to both the 
richest man and one of the largest manufacturing conglomerates in sub-Saharan Africa, the Dangote 
Group, the rise of multinationals in Nigeria deserves greater attention and a better understanding. This 
case study examines the growth of the Dangote Group and its ambitious expansion across Africa. Driven 
by the visionary leadership and energy of founder, President and CEO Aliko Dangote himself, the rise of 
the Dangote Group also represents the changing geopolitics of the African region. 

By 2017, as a true conglomerate, the company dominates every niche in which it operates. Best known 
for its cement, Dangote is also active in sectors as diverse as pasta, real estate and steel. It has expanded 
into the oil industry and in 2014 began building a refinery in Nigeria, an oil-producing state that imports 
most of its fuel requirements because of inadequate refining capacity. The Dangote Group serves as an 
example of true African capitalism, representing the new and somewhat nuanced style of doing business 
in Africa, which involves undertaking capital intensive projects; using unique methods, management 
approaches, technologies and innovations; leveraging state connections for business advantage and 
understanding the growing need for local partners or local content in new markets across the continent. 

Notes: Teaching notes available 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   58 

 

Social entrepreneurship in South Africa – Neil Campher: making worth out of 
waste 

Authors: Kerryn Krige 

Case number: G-CS-46-15 

Publication date: December 2015 

Length: 10 pages 

Subjects:  Social entrepreneurship, Community development 

Abstract: 

The case study follows self-identified social entrepreneur Neil Campher, in the poverty and crime ridden 
township of Helenvale, outside Port Elizabeth, South Africa. Neil has given up his glitzy career as a financier 
in the economic hub Johannesburg, and returned to his home town, drawn by a need to give back. 
Helenvale used to be where he and his school friends would hide from the apartheid police but as an 
adult, his friends are focused on strengthening and progressing the community. Neil’s entry point to 
change is a small waste recycling project, and the case looks at how he uses this as a lever to achieve 
deeper structural change in the community. His dilemma is twofold – how does he transition from a 
funded project to achieving sustainable long term change, and how does he navigate community and 
provincial politics which threaten to undermine years of work. 

Notes: Teaching notes available 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   59 

 

Good African: adding value and driving development in the coffee industry 

Authors: Lyal White, Adrian Kitimbo 

Case number: G-CS-44-15 

Publication date: November 2015 

Length: 12 pages 

Subjects:  Entrepreneurship, Emerging markets 

Abstract: 

Historically most commodity producers in Africa have exported raw products to the rest of the world. 
Africa’s share of value-added manufacturing globally is very low and, as a result, the countries that carry 
out the processing and packaging of commodities such as coffee retain the lion’s share of profits. 
Moreover, the failure to process commodities to finished product means that job creation is hampered 
and growth is hindered. This case study explores the growth of Good African Coffee, a Small-to-Medium 
sized Enterprise (SME) founded by Ugandan entrepreneur, Andrew Rugasira. The company seeks to 
reverse the fortunes of African coffee-producing countries by capturing the entire value chain of coffee 
production and sales. Driven by a relentless vision, Good African became the first company to sell an 
African-owned coffee brand directly to United Kingdom (UK) retailers. Innovative practices in the area of 
sales and promotion has also seen the brand enter the world’s largest coffee market, the United States 
(US). Good African is driven by a strong commitment to the economic empowerment of local communities 
and sees on-going trade as the key impetus to economic development. The company’s success in value-
adding and sales to Western markets is instructive to other African companies with ambitions to expand 
beyond their local markets. Good African offers useful lessons in key aspects of African businesses going 
global, with particular reference to resilience, branding, marketing and proactive ways to produce high 
quality products in less developed markets. In addition to this, Good African’s business model - both an 
example of business success and a driver of development for farming communities in Western Uganda - 
presents strategies for agri-businesses with a vested interest in social responsibility and economic 
empowerment. 

 

 

Pending publication in Africapitalism 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   60 

 

When elephants fight: washing powder wards and MAQ washing powder in 
South Africa 

Authors: Jabu Maphalala, Kerry Chipp 

Case number: G-CS-43-15 

Publication date: 9 August 2015 

Length: 17 pages 

Subjects:  Consumers 

Notes: Teaching notes available 

 

 

 

Customer King (Limited) 

Authors: Mike Ward 

Case number: G-CS-41-15 

Publication date: 2015 

Length: 6 pages 

Subjects:  Financial management 

 

 

 

Capacity expansion on the Northern Cape Iron Ore Channel (IOEC) 

Authors: Mike Ward 

Case number: G-CS-42-15 

Publication date: 2015 

Length: 9 pages 

Subjects:  Financial management 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   61 

 

Magg Mining Equipment (Limited) 

Authors: Mike Ward 

Case number: G-CS-40-15 

Publication date: 2015 

Length: 10 pages 

Subjects:  Financial management 

 

 

 

 

Accessbanking: disruptive innovation at the Bottom of the Pyramid 

Authors: Tashmia Ismail, Philip Powell 

Case number: G-CS-29-13 

Publication date: August 2013 

Length: 15 pages 

Subjects:  Bottom of the pyramid, Disruptive innovation. Standard Bank Group, M-Pesa 

 

 

 

 

UAP Kenya: insurance for Jua Kali 

Authors: Tashmia Ismail, Philip Powell 

Case number: G-CS-30-13 

Publication date: August 2013 

Length: 19 pages 

Subjects:  Bottom of the pyramid 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   62 

 

Cafe Alto: cornering the coffee market in India 

Authors: Lyal White, Abdullah Verachia, Thakhani Tshivhase 

Case number: G-CS-26-13 

Publication date: May 2013 

Length: 9 pages 

Subjects:  Emerging markets 

 

 

 

Stitching together a business: an upstart manufacturer navigates its way 
through South Africa's fraying clothing sector 

Authors: Andrew Fletcher Cole, Claire Thwaits 

Case number: G-CS-31-13 

Publication date: 2013 

Subjects:  Sustainability, Impahla Clothing 

 

 

 

Driving change: sustainability at Avis Rent a Car, South Africa 

Authors: Gretchen Wilson 

Case number: G-CS-22-12 

Publication date: May 2012 

Length: 21 pages 

Subjects:  Sustainability 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   63 

 

A grave matter 

Authors: Soma Zaaiman, Nicola Kleyn 

Case number: G-CS-16-08 

Publication date: 2008 

Length: 13 pages 

Subjects:  Funeral industry 

 

 

 

The Netcare response to the national nursing skills challenge 

Authors: Margie Sutherland, Sarah Babb 

Case number: G-CS-15-07 

Publication date: November 2007 

Length: 16 pages 

Subjects:  Skills development 

 

 

 

 

Eskom: alternating currents in the South African electricity industry 

Authors: Raj Raina, Tudor Maxwell 

Case number: G-CS-11-07 

Publication date: 2007 

Length: 32 pages 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   64 

 

Taddy Blecher: created a university for South Africa's poor 

Authors: Gretchen Wilson  

Case number: G-CS-06-06 

Publication date: 2006 

Length: 15 pages 

Subjects:  Social entrepreneurship, Leadership 

Abstract: 

Taddy is a social entrepreneur who has received international recognition for having developed and 
managed a unique low cost model for tertiary education. Issues covered in the case include, social 
entrepreneurship, education models, leadership, innovation, personal commitment to societal change, 
alternative funding models for education, stakeholder involvement in NGO's, and the potential for 
replication of organisation.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Glen Steyn: promoting non-violence and empowering youth 

Authors: Gretchen Wilson  

Case number: G-CS-05-06 

Publication date: 2006 

Length: 17 pages 

Subjects:  Social entrepreneurship, Leadership, Youth empowerment 

Abstract: 

Glen Steyn is a social entrepreneur who has established an organisation to promote non-violence and 
empowerment for youth in impoverished communities. The case deals with issues of social 
entrepreneurship, social change, leadership, community development, managing a NGO, combating 
violence in society, personal commitment and organisational growth. This is a factual case study. 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   65 

 

Soul City Institute for Health and Development Communication (A): core 
business principles:  fundraising; marketing; organisational sustainability 

Authors: Gretchen Wilson  

Case number: G-CS-08-06 

Publication date: 2006 

Length: 7 pages 

Subjects:  Marketing 

Abstract: 

Dr Garth Japhet is executive director of Soul City Institute for Health and Development Communication, a 
multi-media social change initiative that educates the public about health and positive lifestyle choices. 
Today, the organisation’s regional programme operates in nine countries in sub-Saharan Africa. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Marketing scents 

Authors: Tamzyn Dorfling, Margie Sutherland  

Case number: G-CS-02-05 

Publication date: November 2005 

Length: 11 pages 

Subjects:  Marketing, Value proposition, Distribution channels  

Abstract: 

Susan Mawer, a group marketing manager for African Sales Company, needs to outline the organisation’s 
value proposition for an upcoming executive meeting of this small distributor and wholesaler company in 
the fine fragrance industry in South Africa.  She is struggling to develop a suitable value proposition that 
balances the divergent requirements of three different stakeholder groups, including suppliers, retailers 
and consumers.  The case provides an opportunity to explore issues of positioning, brand management, 
stakeholder and channel management, distribution, counterfeit goods and intellectual property rights.   

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   66 

 

Veronica Khosa: created a new model for home-based health care 

Authors: Gretchen Wilson  

Case number: G-CS-03-05 

Publication date: October 2005 

Length: 5 pages 

Subjects:  Social entrepreneurship, Leadership 

Abstract: 

Veronica Khosa is a social entrepreneur who has won international acclaim for developing a system of 
home based care for people suffering from chronic illness in impoverished areas. Issues dealt with in the 
case are; qualities and processes of social entrepreneurship, leadership, overcoming governmental and 
societal obstacles, HIV/AIDS, leading others to common purpose, innovation, and succession planning. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Memo: Aids policy and strategy for IES 

Authors: Sugen Moodley  

Case number: G-CS-04-05 

Publication date: October 2005 

Length: 5 pages 

Subjects:  Corporate social responsibility 

Abstract: 

Sugen Moodley has recently experienced the death of one of his employees from an AIDS related illness.  
He is now faced with getting the board to adopt an appropriate HIVAIDS strategy for his small 
organization. He considers the responsibility his company has towards employees, widows and orphans 
of employees, and the communities within with his company operates. Issues such as personal and 
corporate responsibility, corporate citizenship, methods to change knowledge, attitudes and behaviours 
regarding HIVAIDS, risks faced by organizations within the HIVAIDS epidemic.  

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   67 

 

Bootstrapping BIZWIZ 

Authors: Greg Fisher  

Case number: G-CS-01-05 

Publication date: July 2005 

Length: 10 pages 

Subjects:  Entrepreneurship, Start-ups 

Abstract: 

Andrew Abdo has developed an innovative board game that enables students to learn about and practice 
the intricacies of double entry accounting and business decision in a fun, competitive way. The game has 
been very well received among university students and middle managers wanting to improve their 
accounting acumen. Andrew is now exploring means and ways to commercialize and market the game 
more broadly so as to really make the most the business opportunity that this game presents.  Issues dealt 
with in this case include entrepreneurial marketing, commercialization of an innovation, entrepreneurial 
financing and business model development. 

 

 

Pesto Pesticides (Pty) Ltd 

Authors: Mike Ward  

Case number: G-CS-14-05 

Publication date: 2005 

Length: 12 pages 

Subjects:  Financial management 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   68 

 

Fictional cases 
 

Open Book (A) 

Authors: Mike Ward  

Case number: G-MCS-68-15 

Publication date: 2015 

Length: 2 pages 

Subjects:  Open book exams 

 

 

 

Agender 

Authors: Margie Sutherland 

Case number: G-MCS-69-15 

Publication date: 2015 

 

 

 

Growing pains (A)(B) (C) Rev. ed. 

Authors: Margie Sutherland  

Case number: G-MCS-64-14 

Publication date: 2014 

Length: 2 pages 

Subjects:  Organisational growth, Organisational design, Organisational development, Leadership 

Abstract: 

Priscilla Duduzana is faced with the challenge of starting and growing a training and development 
organization. Issues that are addressed in the case are organisational growth, design and development, 
changing leadership and management styles over different stages of an organization's growth, 
organisational culture, matching organisational strategy and structure.  



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   69 

 

The Watson Group 2013 

Authors: Margie Sutherland  

Case number: G-MCS-61-13 

Publication date: 2013 (rev. ed.) 

Length: 4 pages 

Subjects: Financial management, Corporate performance, Strategic planning 

 

High performance fuel Rev. ed. 

Authors: Margie Sutherland  

Case number: G-MCS-59-12 

Publication date: 2012 

Length: 2 pages 

 

The chief 

Authors: Jonathan Cook 

Case number: G-MCS-60-12 

Publication date: 2013 

Length: 3 pages 

 

 

The black swan 

Authors: Margie Sutherland  

Case number: G-MCS-57-11 

Publication date: October 2011 

Length: 1 pages 

Subjects: Black economic empowerment 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   70 

 

Nandi Khoza’s life (A) (B) (C) (D) 

Authors: Michael Goldman  

Case number: G-MCS-30-06 

Publication date: 2006 

Subjects: Customer service 

Abstract: 

Nandi Khoza is the disgruntled consumer of a life insurance company.  This short fictional set of cases 
describes the customer service problems she has experienced.  Case (A) is written from the perspective 
of Nandi Khoza and is suitable for distribution to all discussion participants.  Case (B), (C), and (D) are 
written from the perspective of three other role players in the situation and are suitable for selected 
distribution for role play educational purposes.  The set of cases allows the exploration of customer service 
issues within the financial services sector. 

 

 

Picking a winner  

Authors: Michael Goldman  

Case number: G-MCS-29-06 

Publication date: 2006 

Length: 5 pages 

Subjects: Innovation, Marketing 

 

 

 

Behind the ratios 

Authors: Greg Fisher, Andrew Abdo  

Case number: G-MCS-27-06 

Publication date: April 2006 

Length: 4 pages 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   71 

 

Vexed 

Authors: Margie Sutherland  

Case number: G-MCS-17-06 

Publication date: 2006 

Length: 3 pages 

Subjects: Human resources management, Labour turnover 

Abstract: 

Deidre Stanton is faced with the challenge of retaining employees from a scarce labour source in a 
corporate bank. Issues that are highlighted in the case are psychological contracts, training and 
development methods, labour turnover, career pathing, the relationship between human resource and 
line functions, differential treatment of different types of employees, employment equity and retention 
strategies. 

 

 

The Oxford blues 

Authors: Greg Fisher 

Case number: G-MCS-34-06 

Publication date: 2006 

Length: 5 pages 

 

 

The run on the Rand 

Authors: Mike Ward 

Case number: G-MCS-07-05 

Publication date: July 2005 

Length: 20 pages 

Subjects: Emerging economies, Randgate 

Notes: Teaching notes available 

 
 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   72 

 

The making of an MBA: Gavin Roberts 

Authors: Mike Ward 

Case number: G-MCS-08-05 

Publication date: July 2005 

Length: 2 pages 

Subjects: Staff student relationships 

Notes: Teaching notes available 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The reward challenge 

Authors: Margie Sutherland, Greg Fisher 

Case number: G-MCS-05-05 

Publication date: 2005 

Length: 4 pages 

Subjects: Human resources management, Performance management, Organisational culture 

Abstract:  

Colleen Jackson, has to allocate annual incentive bonus payouts in a consulting organization. She is 
concerned with how to reward a disruptive but highly productive employee. Issues dealt with in the case 
are selection and socialization of employees, corporate culture, remuneration management, linking pay 
to performance, career pathing, effectiveness versus execution, and performance management. 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   73 

 

Go! Coffee? 

Authors: Greg Fisher 

Case number: G-MCS-06-05 

Publication date: April 2005 

Length: 6 pages 

Subjects: Entrepreneurship, Start-ups 

Abstract: 

Edward Middleton is looking for a way to take his new coffee-on-the-go business concept forward. He 
developed the concept after observing the boom in take away coffee sales in Europe, the United States 
and Australia. He is grappling with whether South Africans will adopt a culture of drinking high quality 
take away coffee and if so, what would be the best business model to leverage this opportunity. This case 
explores the issues of entrepreneurial opportunity identification and evaluation, building a business 
model for a new business and entrepreneurial 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Dean’s case 

Authors: Nick Binedell, Margie Sutherland 

Case number: G-MCS-12-05 

Publication date: April 2005 

Length: 6 pages 

Subjects: Stakeholder management, Strategy 

Abstract: 

Kofi Dagomba has taken over leadership of a business school in central Africa. He has to put in place a 
new strategy for the organization.  The case deals with issues of strategy formulation, meeting conflicting 
stakeholder interests, change management, relationships between subsidiaries and the parent 
organization, career management, funding models and meeting customer needs. 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   74 

 

The Battle of Isandlwana: lessons for the 21st Century inspired by the narration 
of David Rattray of Fugitive’s Drift 

Authors: Helene de Villiers, Nick Binedell, David Rattray 

Case number: G-MCS-01-00 

Publication date: 2000 

Length: 26 pages 

Subjects: Leadership, Strategic planning, Military strategy 

Abstract: 

The Battle of Isandlwana is a great South African case study in which grand strategy both failed and 
succeeded.  The Zulu army, under the leadership of King Cetshwayo, inflicted a humiliating defeat on the 
British invading force, fighting in the name of the “great white queen”, Victoria Regina. 

This is a remarkable account of military victory against the odds, great courage and leadership. Although 
this battle took place more than 120 years ago, the telling of it yields many insights into the principles of 
sound strategy, organisation and leadership. 

The substance is in the learnings. The facts of the case study are as accurate as possible, given that even 
historians differ on some points. We have woven together both provable fact, oral history, and 
discretionary interpretation from a range of sources. In essence, this is a contextualised account of what 
happened around the day, 22 January 1879. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   75 

 

Subject Index 

A 

Acquisition strategy .......................................................... 38 
Africa ............................................. 21, 22, 26, 55, 56, 57, 59 

B 

Banking ....................................................................... 10, 17 
Battle of Isandlwana ......................................................... 74 
BBBEE ....... See Broad based black economic empowerment 
Black economic empowerment ........................................ 69 
Blue ocean strategy ............................................................ 8 
BOP ........................................... See Bottom of the pyramid 
Bottom of the pyramid ......................................... 23, 34, 61 
Brand awareness .............................................................. 29 
Brand management .................................................... 29, 32 
Brand positioning .................................................. 29, 32, 45 
Branding...................................................................... 17, 51 
Broad based black economic empowerment ................... 19 
Business model innovation ............................................... 19 
Business models................................................................ 27 
Business strategy ................................................................ 8 

C 

Capacity building............................................................... 25 
Capitalism ......................................................................... 57 
Career management ......................................................... 15 
Change leadership ............................................................ 14 
Change management ...................... 9, 12, 13, 30, 31, 43, 52 
Communication ................................................................ 51 
Company turnaround ....................................................... 46 
Consumer behaviour ........................................................ 45 
Consumers ........................................................................ 60 
Content marketing ............................................................ 51 
Corporate performance .................................................... 69 
Corporate social responsibility ............................. 19, 35, 66 
Corporate strategy ...................................................... 39, 40 
Cost/Benefit analysis ........................................................ 43 
Crisis management ........................................................... 18 
Cross cultural management .............................................. 37 
Customer service .............................................................. 70 

D 

Decision making ............................................................... 21 
Developing countries See Emerging markets, See Emerging 

markets, See Emerging markets 
Disruptive innovation ....................................................... 61 
Distribution channels ....................................................... 65 
Diversity ........................................................................... 31 

E 

Emerging economies ......................... See Emerging markets 
Emerging markets ............................... 21, 42, 43, 58, 59, 62 
Entrepreneurship 4, 5, 12, 15, 19, 20, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 

33, 34, 37, 39, 40, 42, 44, 47, 54, 58, 59, 61, 67, 73 
Ethical issues .................................................................... 43 
Expansion ......................................................................... 44 

F 

Financial management ....................................60, 61, 67, 69 

G 

General management... 6, 12, 15, 19, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 
31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46 

Geopolitics ....................................................................... 57 
Global strategy ..................................................... 39, 40, 42 
Growth strategies ................................................. 27, 39, 40 
Growth strategy ............................................................... 10 

H 

Health care management ................................................. 49 
Human resources management ................ 11, 29, 43, 71, 72 
Hypermediation ............................................................... 44 

I 

Industrial relations ........................................................... 33 
Influence .......................................................................... 25 
Innovation ................................................. 23, 28, 34, 44, 70 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   76 

 

International strategy ................................................. 39, 40 
Interpersonal skills ............................................................ 38 

L 

Labour turnaround ........................................................... 71 
Leadership ................... 5, 7, 9, 13, 43, 49, 52, 64, 66, 68, 74 
Leadership change ............................................................ 50 
Leading change ................................................................. 20 
Low income markets ................................................... 23, 28 

M 

M&A .......................................... See Mergers & Acquisitions 
Market entry ..................................................................... 41 
Marketing ...................... 4, 17, 18, 24, 29, 32, 41, 45, 48, 65 
Media ................................................................................ 51 
Mergers & Acquisitions ........................................... 7, 16, 21 
Mining ............................................................................... 33 
Motivation ........................................................................ 15 
Mozambique ..................................................................... 55 
Multinationals ............................................................. 23, 57 

N 

New ventures .................................................................... 27 

O 

Operational excellence ..................................................... 54 
Organisational behaviour 5, 9, 13, 14, 16, 20, 21, 22, 25, 30, 

31, 33, 36, 37, 38, 49, 50 
Organisational change ...................................................... 16 
Organisational culture ................................ 7, 14, 22, 30, 72 
Organisational design ................................................. 31, 68 
Organisational development .......................... 49, 50, 52, 68 
Organisational growth ...................................................... 68 
Organisational structure ................................................... 36 

P 

Partnerships ...................................................................... 37 
Performance management ................................... 11, 30, 72 
Personal values ................................................................. 38 

Power ............................................................................... 25 
Public health ..................................................................... 49 
Public–Private partnership ............................................... 49 

R 

Randgate .......................................................................... 71 

S 

Services marketing ........................................................... 27 
Skills development ........................................................... 63 
Social entrepreneurship ................ 11, 37, 47, 53, 58, 64, 66 
Social franchising .............................................................. 47 
Social marketing ............................................................... 34 
Social media ............................................................... 17, 18 
Social media marketing .................................................... 48 
Sports marketing .................................................. 24, 45, 48 
Stakeholder analysis ......................................................... 35 
Stakeholder management ................... 18, 20, 21, 25, 33, 73 
Start-ups ..........................................................26, 36, 67, 73 
Strategic planning....................................................... 69, 74 
Strategic positioning ......................................................... 41 
Strategy .................................................................. 6, 54, 73 
Succession ........................................................................ 22 
Supply chain ....................................................................... 9 
Supply chain management ............................................... 41 
Sustainability .................................................................... 62 

T 

Theory of constraints ......................................................... 8 
Transformation........................................................... 14, 31 
Transformational leadership ................................ 16, 22, 30 
Triple bottom line ............................................................. 43 
Turnaround ...................................................................... 22 

V 

Value proposition ............................................................. 65 

Y 

Youth empowerment ....................................................... 64 
 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   77 

 

Company Index 

A 

Adcock Ingram ............................................................ 38, 56 
African Sales Company ..................................................... 65 
Allergan ............................................................................... 7 
Anglo American South Africa ............................................ 43 
Avis Rent a Car .................................................................. 62 
Awethu ............................................................................... 5 

B 

Bio-Oil ............................................................................... 41 
Blue Bulls Company .......................................................... 45 
Business Systems Group ................................................... 24 

C 

Cafe Alto ........................................................................... 62 
Capitec Bank ..................................................................... 28 
CFR Pharmaceuticals ......................................................... 21 
Comair .............................................................................. 14 
Cricket South Africa .................................................... 13, 48 
Customer King (Ltd) .......................................................... 60 

D 

Dangote ............................................................................ 57 
Danimal ............................................................................. 34 
Deposita ............................................................................ 44 

E 

Endangered Wildlife Trust ................................................ 35 
Eskom ......................................................................... 30, 63 

F 

First National Bank ............................................................ 17 
FNB .................................................. See First National Bank 

G 

Goedehoop Colliery .......................................................... 43 

Good African Coffee ......................................................... 59 
GSK ................................................................................... 55 

H 

Hello Healthcare ............................................................... 26 

I 

Impahla Clothing .............................................................. 62 

K 

Kwenta Media .................................................................. 32 

M 

Magg Mining Equipment (Ltd).......................................... 61 
Mamas & Papas ................................................................ 32 
MAQ ................................................................................. 60 
Medupi Power Station ..................................................... 30 
Metropolitan .................................................................... 16 
Microsoft South Africa ..................................................... 19 
MMI Holdings Ltd ............................................................. 16 
Momentum ...................................................................... 16 
M-Pesa ............................................................................. 61 
MTN .................................................................................... 6 

N 

Nedbank ..................................................................... 10, 50 
Nedbank Group ................................................................ 22 
Neil Campher .................................................................... 58 
Netcare ....................................................................... 42, 63 
Northern Cape Iron Ore ................................................... 60 

O 

Olitzki Property Holdings .................................................. 12 
OneLogix ........................................................................... 54 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   78 

 

P 

Plantation Shutters ........................................................... 46 
Platmin .............................................................................. 33 
Proof Engineering ............................................................. 15 

R 

Rea Vaya ........................................................................... 20 

S 

SABMiller .......................................................................... 23 
Sasol .................................................................................. 55 
Sibanye Gold ....................................................................... 9 
Sorbet ............................................................................... 29 
Soul City Institute .............................................................. 65 
Soweto Gold ....................................................................... 4 
SPARK Schools................................................................... 11 
Standard Bank Group ........................................................ 61 
StratAFin Inc...................................................................... 31 

T 

Tata .................................................................................. 56 
Tiger Wheels..................................................................... 39 

U 

UAP Kenya ........................................................................ 61 
Unjani Clinics .................................................................... 47 

V 

Vale .................................................................................. 55 

W 

wetlandPOOLS .................................................................... 8 
Wits Reproductive Health and HIV Institute .................... 25 

Y 

Yola ................................................................................... 36 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   79 

 

Author index  

A 

Ansell, Gwen ..................................................................... 28 

B 

Babb, Sarah ....................................................................... 63 
Barnard, Helena ........................................ 19, 28, 34, 36, 44 
Beamish, Paul ..................................................................... 6 
Binedell, Nick .............................................................. 73, 74 

C 

Chipp, Kerry ...................................................................... 60 
Cook, Jonathan ................................................................. 69 

F 

Fisher, Greg ................................... 27, 46, 67, 70, 71, 72, 73 

G 

Goldman, Michael ........ 13, 17, 18, 24, 27, 32, 45, 48, 51, 70 

H 

Hawarden, Verity ...................................... 25, 29, 31, 34, 43 
Hofmeyr, Karl .................................................................... 13 

I 

Ismail, Tashmia ..................................................... 23, 55, 61 

K 

Kane, Emma ...................................................................... 10 
Kitimbo, Adrian ................................................................. 59 
Kleyn, Nicola ......................................................... 17, 18, 63 
Krige, Kerryn ......................................................... 47, 53, 58 

L 

Lew, Charlene ....................................................5, 21, 38, 56 
Lindsey-Renton, Jennifer ..................... 13, 17, 18, 24, 32, 48 

M 

Maphalala, Jabu ................................................... 14, 22, 60 
Marks, Jonathan ......................................................... 12, 19 
Mathu, Ken ................................................................... 9, 52 
Mazinter, Luisa ..................................................... 17, 18, 48 
Mhizha, Tendai ............................................................. 4, 51 
Moodley, Sugen ............................................................... 66 

O 

Oosthuizen, Marius .......................................................... 50 

P 

Pearson, Hayley ................................................................ 46 
Petzer, Danie ...................................................................... 4 
Price, Gavin ............................................................ 8, 35, 41 

R 

Raina, Rajinder ..................................................... 39, 40, 63 
Rees, Liezl ......................................................................... 57 
Reyneke, Mignon ............................................................. 51 

S 

Saville, Adrian ................................................................... 54 
Scheepers, Caren ............. 7, 9, 10, 14, 16, 22, 49, 50, 52, 54 
Sita, Deepa ......................................................................... 7 
Sutherland, Margaret . 11, 12, 23, 25, 29, 31, 41, 43, 46, 47, 

53, 55, 63, 65, 68, 69, 71, 72, 73 
Swart, Sonja...................................................................... 16 



 
 

©2017 Gordon Institute of Business Science                                   80 

 

V 

Van der Westhuizen, Chantel ........................................... 22 
Verachia, Abdullah ............................................................ 62 

W 

Ward, Mike .......................................... 60, 61, 67, 68, 71, 72 
White, Lyal................................................. 55, 56, 57, 59, 62 
Wilson-Prangley, Anthony ...................................... 4, 20, 25 
Wilson-Prangley, Gretchen ....................... 20, 62, 64, 65, 66 
Wöcke, Albert ........................................ 6, 15, 26, 33, 37, 42 

 

 

 

 

 


	Introduction
	Cases published by Ivey
	Cases published by Emerald
	Cases published in books
	Cases published internally
	Fictional cases
	Subject Index
	Company Index



